Ferrandino and Sons DRAFT PILOT		
<u>YEAR</u>	PILOT	
1	\$184,361	
2	\$184,361	
3	\$184,361	
4	\$188,048	
5	\$191,809	
6	\$237,799	
7	\$285,553	
8	\$340,603	
9	\$487,209	
10	\$639,544	
11	\$797,777	
12	\$962,084	
13	\$1,132,643	
14	\$1,309,641	
15	\$1,493,265	
16	\$1,683,710	
17	\$1,881,176	

PROPOSED PILOT BENEFITS ARE FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE AGENCY.

Transcript Document No. 4

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC

and

WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC

and

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

PHASE I FACILITY PAYMENT-IN-LIEU-OF-TAX AGREEMENT

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency (CV Village at Coram, LLC 2014 Facility)

Dated as of February 1, 2014

Town of Brookhaven, Longwood Central School District, Suffolk County

Property Addresses: 3700 Route 112, Coram, New York,

Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, New York

Lot Numbers: 0200-476.00-02.00-029.004 and p/o 029.005

PHASE I FACILITY PAYMENT-IN-LIEU-OF-TAX AGREEMENT

THIS PHASE I FACILITY PAYMENT-IN-LIEU-OF-TAX AGREEMENT, dated as of February 1, 2014 (this "Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement"), is by and among CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its office at 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600, Rochester, New York 14604 (the "Company"), WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its office at 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600, Rochester, New York 14604 (the "Phase I Sublessee") and TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, an industrial development agency and a public benefit corporation of the State of New York having its principal office at 1 Independence Hill, 3rd Floor, Farmingville, New York 11738 (the "Agency").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agency was created by Chapter 358 of the Laws of 1970 of the State of New York, as amended, pursuant to Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, as amended (collectively, the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to provide its assistance in the acquisition of title to a parcel of land aggregating approximately 17.60 acres and located at 3700 Route 112, Coram, Town of Brookhaven, New York (the "Land"), together with existing structures and improvements located thereon by the Company and the demolition, construction and equipping of a mixed-use industrial development facility which will occur in three phases as follows: (A) Phase I will consist of construction and equipping of six (6) buildings totaling approximately 110,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 98 residential units and approximately 9,020 square feet of commercial space (the "Phase I Facility"), which Phase I Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by the Phase I Sublessee; (B) Phase II will consist of the construction and equipping of five (5) buildings totaling approximately 82,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 78 additional residential units (the "Phase II Facility"), which Phase II Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase II Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase II Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons Phase II, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase II Sublessee"); and (C) Phase III will consist of the construction and equipping of an approximately 6,000 square foot building to be used for retail space (the "Phase III Facility"; and together with the Phase I Facility and the Phase II Facility, the "Facility"), which Phase III Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase III Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase III Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Phase III Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons

Commercial, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase III Sublessee"), all to be leased by the Agency to and used by the Company as a mixed-use development; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to ground lease a portion of the Land as described in Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Phase I Land") to the Agency pursuant to the terms of a certain Phase I Facility Company Lease Agreement dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Company Lease"), by and between the Company and the Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to transfer title to the Agency title to the Phase I Equipment pursuant to the terms of a Phase I Facility Bill of Sale, dated February 18, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Bill of Sale"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to sublease and lease the Phase I Facility to the Company pursuant to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), between the Agency and the Company, such that the Agency shall have a subleasehold and leasehold interest in the Phase I Facility throughout the Lease Term (as such term is defined in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to sublease the Phase I Facility to the Phase I Sublessee pursuant to a Sublease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Sublease"), by and between the Company and the Phase I Sublessee; and

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, the Agency and the Phase I Sublessee have agreed to enter into a Phase I Facility Agency Compliance Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Agency Compliance Agreement"), whereby the Phase I Sublessee will provide certain assurances to the Agency with respect to the Phase I Facility; and

WHEREAS, the Agency, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee have entered into a Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement"), pursuant to which the Agency has the right to recapture certain economic benefits and assistance granted to the Company and the Phase I Sublessee upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 874(1) of the Act, the Agency is exempt from the payment of taxes and assessments imposed upon real property owned by it, or under its jurisdiction or control or supervision other than special ad valorem levies, special assessments and service charges against real property located in the Town of Brookhaven (including any existing incorporated village or any village which may be incorporated after the date hereof, within which the Phase I Facility is or may be wholly or partially located) which are or may be imposed for special improvements or special district improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Agency, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee deem it necessary and proper to enter into an agreement making provision for payments in lieu of taxes and such assessments by the Company to the Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, any existing incorporated village or any village which may be incorporated after the date hereof, within

14743309 6

which the Phase I Facility is or may be wholly or partially located in the Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, Longwood Central School District and appropriate special districts (hereinafter the "Taxing Authorities") in which any part of the Phase I Facility is or is to be located;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the covenants herein contained, it is mutually agreed as follows:

- 1. (a) As long as the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement is in effect, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee, jointly and severally, agree to make payments of real property taxes and payments in lieu of all real estate taxes and assessments (in addition to paying all special ad valorem levies, special assessments and service charges against real property located in the Town of Brookhaven (including any existing incorporated village or any village which may be incorporated after the date hereof, within which the Phase I Facility is or may be wholly or partially located) which are or may be imposed for special improvements or special district improvements) which would be levied upon the Phase I Facility as if the Phase I Facility was not leased by the Company to the Agency (the "Taxes on the Phase I Facility"). The amounts of such payments and method for calculation are set forth herein.
- (b) After the effective date of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement and until the provisions of paragraph 1(c) become effective to the Phase I Facility, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee, jointly and severally, shall pay, as payments in lieu of taxes and assessments, one hundred percent (100%) of the taxes and assessments which would be levied upon the Phase I Facility by the respective Taxing Authorities.
- (c) Commencing with the 2014/2015 Tax Year, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall pay, as payments in lieu of taxes and assessments, the amounts set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "PILOT Payments"). The Company and the Phase I Sublessee covenant at all times to cause to be maintained at the Phase I Facility the number of full time equivalent employees as agreed upon pursuant to Section 8.13 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement.
- (d) The Company and the Phase I Sublessee, jointly and severally, shall pay, or cause to be paid, the amounts set forth in paragraphs 1(b) and (c) above, as applicable, after receipt of tax bills from the Agency or the Taxing Authorities, as the case may be. Failure to receive a tax bill shall not relieve the Company and the Phase I Sublessee of their obligation to make all payments provided for hereunder. If, for any reason, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee do not receive an appropriate tax bill, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall have the responsibility and obligation to make all reasonable inquiries to the Taxing Authorities and to have such a bill issued, and thereafter to make payment of the same no later than the due dates provided herein. Payments shall be made directly to the Taxing Authorities. Payments made after the due date(s) as set forth in the applicable tax bills shall accrue interest (and penalties) at the rates applicable to late payments of taxes for the respective Taxing Authorities and as further provided in the General Municipal Law, including Section 874(5) thereof, which currently provides for an initial penalty of five percent (5%) of the amount due and an additional penalty of one

percent (1%) per month on payments more than one month delinquent. Anything contained in this paragraph (d) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall have the obligation to make or cause to be made all annual payments to the respective Taxing Authorities required by this paragraph (other than payments of penalties, if any) in two equal semi-annual installments on or prior to January 10 and May 31 of each year of the Lease Term or on such other due dates as may be established from time to time during the Lease Term.

- (e) During the term of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall continue to pay all special ad valorem levies, special assessments, and service charges levied against the Phase I Facility for special improvements or special district improvements.
- (f) In the event that any structural addition (excluding the improvements constituting the Phase I Facility as contemplated in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement) shall be made to the building or buildings included in the Phase I Facility subsequent to the Completion Date (as such term is defined in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement), or any additional building or improvement shall be constructed on the real property described on Exhibit B hereto (excluding the improvements constituting the Phase I Facility as contemplated in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement) (such structural additions, buildings and improvements being referred to hereinafter as "Additional Facilities"), the Company and the Phase I Sublessee agree to make additional payments in lieu of taxes to the Taxing Authorities in amounts equal to the product of the then current ad valorem tax rates which would be levied upon or with respect to the Additional Facilities by the Taxing Authorities if the Additional Facilities were owned by the Company and not the Agency times the assessment or assessments established for that tax year by the Town of Brookhaven. All other provisions of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall apply to this obligation for additional payments.
- In the event that the Agency's leasehold interest in the Phase I Facility or any part thereof is transferred from the Agency to the Company at such time in reference to any taxable status date as to make it impossible to place such Phase I Facility or part thereof on the tax rolls of the Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, Longwood Central School District, any existing incorporated village or any village which may be incorporated after the date hereof, within which the Phase I Facility is or may be wholly or partially located, or appropriate special districts, as the case may be, by such taxable status date, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereby agree to pay, at the first time taxes or assessments are due following the taxable status date on which such Phase I Facility or part thereof is placed on the tax rolls, an amount equal to the taxes or assessments which would have been levied on such Phase I Facility or part thereof had it been on the tax rolls from the time the Company took title until the date of the tax rolls following the taxable status date as of which such Phase I Facility or part thereof is placed on the tax rolls. There shall be deducted from such amount any amounts previously paid pursuant to this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement by the Agency, or the Company or the Phase I Sublessee to the respective Taxing Authorities relating to any period of time after the date of termination of the Agency's leasehold interest in the Phase I Facility. The provisions of this Paragraph 2 shall survive the termination or expiration of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement. Any rights the Company or the Phase I

Sublessee may have against its designee are separate and apart from the terms of this Paragraph 2, and this Paragraph 2 shall survive any transfer from the Agency to the Company.

- 3. In the event the Phase I Facility or any part thereof is declared to be subject to taxation for taxes or assessments by an amendment to the Act or other legislative change or by a final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction, the obligations of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereunder shall, to such extent, be null and void; provided, however, there shall be deducted from amounts due after such declaration or final judgment any amounts previously paid pursuant to this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement by the Agency or the Company or the Phase I Sublessee to the respective Taxing Authorities relating to any period of time after the date of such declaration or final judgment.
- 4. In the event the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall enter into a subsequent PILOT agreement or PILOT agreements with respect to the Taxes on the Phase I Facility directly with any or all Taxing Authorities in the jurisdiction of which the Phase I Facility is located, the obligations of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereunder, which are inconsistent with such future PILOT agreement or PILOT agreements, shall be superseded and shall, to such extent, be null and void.
- As long as this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement is in effect, the Agency and the Company agree that (i) the Company shall be deemed to be the owner of the Phase I Facility and of the Additional Facilities for purposes of instituting, and shall have the right to institute, judicial review of an assessment of the real estate with respect to the Facility and the Additional Facilities pursuant to the provisions of Article 7 of the Real Property Tax Law or any other applicable law, as the same may be amended from time to time, and (ii) the Agency shall request the Assessor of the Town of Brookhaven, or any other assessor having jurisdiction to assess the Phase I Facility, to take into consideration the value of surrounding properties of like character when assessing the Phase I Facility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that the assessment of the real estate with respect to the Phase I Facility and the Additional Facilities is reduced as a result of any such judicial review so that such complaining party would be entitled to receive a refund or refunds of taxes paid to the respective Taxing Authorities, if such complaining party were the owner of the Phase I Facility and the Additional Facilities, such complaining party shall not be entitled to receive a refund or refunds of the payments in lieu of taxes paid pursuant to this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement. In that event, such complaining party shall be entitled to receive a credit against future payments in lieu of taxes and assessments to be paid pursuant to this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, as and when collected by the Agency or the affected tax jurisdictions as defined in Section 854 of the General Municipal Law, as amended (as the case may be), in an amount equal to any refund that such complaining party would be entitled to receive if such complaining party were the owner of the Phase I Facility and the Additional Facilities; provided, however, that the Agency shall have no obligation to provide a credit against any payments in lieu of taxes or assessments which it has remitted to any of the respective Taxing Authorities before the date the Agency receives written notice from the complaining party that it seeks a credit. In no event shall the Agency be required to remit to the Company, the Phase I Sublessee or any Taxing Authority any moneys otherwise due as a result of a reduction in the assessment of the Phase I Facility (or any part thereof) due to a

certiorari review. If the Company and the Phase I Sublessee receive a reduction in assessment in the last year of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement after they have made their final payments in lieu of taxes, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee acknowledge that they shall look solely to the Taxing Authorities for repayment or for a credit against the first payment(s) of Taxes on the Phase I Facility which will be due after the Phase I Facility is returned to the tax rolls. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereby agree that they will notify the Agency if the Company or the Phase I Sublessee shall have requested a reassessment of the Phase I Facility or a reduction in the taxes on the Phase I Facility or shall have instituted any tax certiorari proceedings with respect to the Phase I Facility. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall deliver to the Agency copies of all notices, correspondence, claims, actions and/or proceedings brought by or against the Company or the Phase I Sublessee in connection with any reassessment of the Phase I Facility, reduction of taxes with respect to the Phase I Facility or tax certiorari proceedings with respect to the Phase I Facility.

- 6. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee, in recognition of the benefits provided under the terms of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, including, but not limited to, the payments in lieu of taxes set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and for as long as the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement is in effect, expressly waives any rights it may have for any exemption under Section 485-b of the Real Property Tax Law or any other exemption under any other law or regulation (except, however, for the exemption provided by Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law) to the Phase I Facility. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee, however, reserve any such rights with respect to all special ad valorem levies, special assessments and service charges levied against the Phase I Facility as referred to in paragraph 1(e) and the Additional Facilities as referred to in paragraph 1(f) and with respect to the assessment and/or exemption of the Additional Facilities.
- 7. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee recognize and agree that if at any time the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee substantially change, modify or amend their respective proposed method of operations or fail to maintain at all times the number of FTEs at the Phase I Facility as required by Section 8.13 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement so as to effect a Recapture Event in accordance with the provisions of the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement, then the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall pay to the Agency an amount equal to 100% of the Recaptured Benefits, as defined in the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement. The Agency shall notify the Company and the Phase I Sublessee in writing of the occurrence and continuation of a Recapture Event under the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement and all amounts that are due and owing under the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement. The Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall remit such additional sums due to the Agency upon demand thereof.
- 8. Except as otherwise provided herein, any notice required to be given under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall be deemed to have been duly given when delivered and, if delivered by mail, shall be sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or reputable overnight delivery service, addressed to the respective parties hereto at their respective addresses specified below or such other addresses as either party may specify in writing to the other:

The Agency:

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency 1 Independence Hill, 3rd Floor Farmingville, New York 11738 Attention: Chief Executive Officer

To the Company:

CV Village at Coram, LLC 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600 Rochester, New York 14604 Attention: Allen Handelman, Vice President

To the Phase I Sublessee:

Wincoram Commons I, LLC 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600 Rochester, New York 14604 Attention: Allen Handelman, Vice President

With a copy to:

Forchelli, Curto, Deegan, Schwartz, Mineo, Cohn & Terrana, LLP 333 Earle Ovington Blvd., Suite 1010 Uniondale, New York 11553 Attention: Daniel P. Deegan, Esq.

And

Red Stone-Fund 42 Limited Partnership c/o Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC 200 Public Square, Suite 1550 Cleveland, Ohio 44114

And:

Nixon Peabody LLP 100 Summer Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110 Attention: Roger W. Holmes, Esq.

To the construction Lender:

Capital One, National Association 280 Park Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10017 Attention: Edward Santos

With a copy to:

Jones Day 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Attention: Aviva Yakren, Esq.

To the permanent Lender: Community Development Trust 1350 Broadway, Suite 700 New York, NY 10018 Attention: Brian Gallagher

With a copy to:

Ballard Spahr, LLP 1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor Washington, DC 20006-1157 Attention: Mary Jo George, Esq.

Notice by mail shall be effective when delivered but if not yet delivered shall be deemed effective at 12:00 p.m. on the third business day after mailing with respect to certified mail and one Business Day after mailing with respect to overnight mail.

- 9. Failure by the Agency in any instance to insist upon the strict performance of any one or more of the obligations of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, or to exercise any election herein contained, shall in no manner be or be deemed to be a waiver by the Agency of any of the Company's or the Phase I Sublessee's defaults or breaches hereunder or of any of the rights and remedies of the Agency by reason of such defaults or breaches, or a waiver or relinquishment of any or all of the Company's or the Phase I Sublessee's obligations hereunder. No waiver, amendment, release or modification of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall be established by conduct, custom or course of dealing. Further, no payment by the Company or the Phase I Sublessee or receipt by the Agency of a lesser amount than or different manner from the correct amount or manner of payment due hereunder shall be deemed to be other than a payment on account, nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any check or payment be deemed to effect or evidence an accord and satisfaction, and the Agency may accept any checks or payments as made without prejudice to the right to recover the balance or pursue any other remedy in this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement or otherwise provided at law or in equity.
- 10. This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall become effective as of 2014/2015 Tax Year of the Town of Brookhaven. All taxes, assessments, special assessments, service charges, special ad valorem levies or similar tax equivalents due or to become due based upon prior taxable status dates shall be paid by the Company when due.

Upon termination of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall terminate.

- 11. Whenever the Company or the Phase I Sublessee fail to comply with any provision of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, the Agency may, but shall not be obligated to, take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amount then in default or to enforce the performance and observance of the obligations, agreements and covenants of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement; provided that before taking any such action, the Agency agrees to notify the Company and the Phase I Sublessee in writing of any failure by the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee to comply with any provision of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement within thirty (30) business days after the Agency becomes aware of such failure and the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall have the opportunity to cure such failure within thirty (30) days after receipt by the Company and the Phase I Sublessee of such notice.
- 12. This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York.
- 13. The Company and the Phase I Sublessee agree to hold the Agency harmless from and against any liability arising from any default by the Company or the Phase I Sublessee in performing their respective obligations hereunder or any expense incurred under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, including any expenses of the Agency, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 14. This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement may be modified only by written instrument duly executed by the parties hereto.
- 15. This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors, heirs, distributees and assigns.
- 16. If any provision of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall for any reason be held or adjudged to be invalid or illegal or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provision so adjudged invalid, illegal or unenforceable shall be deemed separate, distinct and independent and the remainder of this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall be and remain in full force and effect and shall not be invalidated or rendered illegal or unenforceable or otherwise affected by such holding or adjudication.
- 17. The failure or breach by the Company and the Phase I Sublessee to pay amounts due and owing under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement on the date when due or to promptly and fully perform any of its obligations hereunder shall constitute an Event of Default under this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement. Upon the occurrence and continuation of any Event of Default hereunder and subject to the notice and cure period set forth in paragraph 11 above and the payment of any fees pursuant to Section 874(5) of the General Municipal Law, this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall terminate and the Agency shall reconvey the Phase I Facility to the Company pursuant to Section 10.2(a)(ii) of the Phase I

Facility Lease Agreement and subject to the provisions of the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement.

- 18. Upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default hereunder, the Lender (as defined in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement) shall be entitled to notice at the same time and in the same manner as the Company. The Lender shall have the same right and opportunity to cure an Event of Default as belong to the Company and the Phase I Facility Sublessee hereunder. Performance of any cure by the Lender shall be accepted as performance by the Company.
- 19. The Company, the Phase I Sublessee and the Agency hereby agree that the obligations and liabilities of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereunder are the absolute and unconditional obligations and liabilities of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee and not the obligations and liabilities of any officer, director, shareholder or employee of the Company, and that no officer, director, shareholder or employee of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee shall have any obligation or liability hereunder.
- 20. This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall cover the real property located on Exhibit B attached hereto.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement as of the date first written above.

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC

By: Conifer Realty, LLC, its sole member

By Om (M

Name: Andrew I. Crossed

Title: Executive Vice President

WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC

By: Wincoram Commons I Managing Member, LLC, its managing member

· By: Conifer Realty, LLC, its sole member

By: ______

Name: Andrew I. Crossed

Title: Executive Vice President

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Name:

Lisa MG Mulligan

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

Schedule of In-Lieu-of-Taxes Payment <u>less</u> any amounts payable by the Company in connection with any special ad valorem levies, special assessments or Special District Taxes and service charges levied against the Phase I Facility to the Town of Brookhaven, Longwood Central School District and Appropriate Special Districts

Tax Year	Amount
2014-2015	\$35,201.74
2015-2016	\$35,905.78
2016-2017	\$36,623.89
2017-2018	\$37,356.37
2018-2019	\$38,103.50
2019-2020	\$38,865.57
2020-2021	\$39,642.88
2021-2022	\$40,435.73
2022-2023	\$41,244.45
2023-2024	\$42,069.34
2024-2025	\$42,910.72
2025-2026	\$43,768.94
2026-2027	\$44,644.32
2027-2028	\$45,537.20
2028-2029	\$88,330.83
2029-2030	\$90,097.45
2030-2031	\$143,363.06
2031-2032	\$146,230.32
2032-2033	\$223,794.66
2033-2034	\$228,270.55
2034-2035	\$294,339.81
2035-2036	\$300,226.60

NOTE: This Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement shall expire on November 30, 2036. All payments for the 2035-2036 Tax Year must be paid in full prior to the expiration of this PILOT Agreement. The above calculation is for the total tax on the Phase I Land, existing Phase I Improvements and any proposed renovations to the Phase I Improvements. Full taxes will go into effect in 2037.

EXHIBIT B

Legal Description of Real Property

PHASE 1 DESCRIPTION

Portion of Suffolk County Tax Map No.: 0200-476.00-02.00-029.004 & p/o 29.005

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, lying and being at Coram, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk, State of New York, Said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open), said point of beginning being North 85°07'07" East, along said southerly boundary line of Farmers avenue (not-open), a distance of 435.6 feet from a point formed by the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open) and the easterly boundary line of Planters Avenue;

Thence from said point of beginning, North 85°07'07" East along said southerly boundary line a distance of 316.94 feet to the southeasterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not-open);

Thence North 26°50'17" East along the easterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not open), then lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc. on the west and through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC., a distance of 182.93 feet to a point;

Thence continuing through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC. the following twenty seven (27) courses and distances;

- 1. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 22.27 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 46.85 feet to a point, thence
- 3. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 202.50 feet to a point, thence
- 4. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 25.31 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 75.61 feet to a point, thence
- 6. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 38.70 feet to a point, thence
- 7. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 61.29 feet to a point, thence
- 8. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 81.11 feet to a point, thence
- 9. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 77.01 feet to a point, thence
- 10. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 46.34 feet to a point, thence
- 11. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 116.97 feet to a point, thence
- 12. North 83°59'47" East, a distance of 63.84 feet to a point, thence
- 13. North 06°00'13" West, a distance of 83.40 feet to a point, thence
- 14. South 83°59'47" West, a distance of 41.93 feet to a point, thence
- 15. North 25°40'54" East, a distance of 68.91 feet to a point, thence
- 16. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 39.56 feet to a point, thence
- 17. North 33°31'54" East, a distance of 22.07 feet to a point, thence
- 18. North 05°18'13" West, a distance of 42.36 feet to a point, thence
- 19. North 29°39'59" East, a distance of 32.15 feet to a point, thence
- 20. North 17°51'00" West, a distance of 84.24 feet to a point, thence
- 21. North 70°48'45" West, a distance of 36.26 feet to a point, thence
- 22. North 11°24'25" West, a distance of 154.94 feet to a point, thence
- 23. North 49°15'49" West, a distance of 257.25 feet to a point, thence
- 24. North 71°17'22" West, a distance of 79.21 feet to a point, thence
- 25. North 85°27'01" West, a distance of 79.70 feet to a point, thence

- 26. South 47°47'14" West, a distance of 34.42 feet to a point, thence
- 27. South 26°56'56" West, a distance of 180.00 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of lands of the State of New York (recharge basin):

Thence northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 2°27'42" East, a distance of 109.24 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°37'19" West, a distance of 229.07 feet to point on the southerly boundary of lands of Selective Coram, Inc.

Thence easterly and northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 80°30'17" East, a distance of 84.95 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 7°01'27" East, a distance of 200.00 feet to point on the southerly boundary line Middle country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25);

Thence Easterly along the southerly boundary line of Middle Country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25) along an arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 756.78 feet a distance of 104.41 (calc) 104.36 (deed) to a point;

Thence southerly along the westerly boundary line of lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. and the easterly line of a 20' wide Right of Way, South 9°30'17" West, a distance of 333.55 feet to a point;

Thence easterly and northerly along said lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. the following three (3) courses and distances;

- 1. South 67°48'03" East, a distance of 136.67 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°01'17" East, a distance of 178.67 feet to a point, thence
- 3. North 40°28'07" East, a distance of 27.05 feet to lands of Partnership of Mirabelli & Brandt;

Thence, easterly along said boundary and then lands of M K L V Ventures, Inc. the following three (3) courses and distances

- 1. South 66°51'13" East, a distance of 75.63 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 43°02'23" East, a distance of 229.94 feet to point, thence
- 3. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to the westerly boundary line of lands of 3712 Route 112, LLC.

Thence southerly and easterly along said boundary line the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1. South 6°48'33" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to point, thence
- 2. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to point on the westerly boundary line of the Port Jefferson-Patchogue Road (N.Y.S. RT. 112);

Thence, southerly along said boundary the following two (2) courses and distances

- 1. South 6°56'13" East, a distance of 276.87 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 5°57'33" East, a distance of 483.17 feet to point on the northerly boundary line of lands of Milap Enterprises Inc.;

Thence westerly along said boundary line, then the northerly terminus of Coram Avenue and then other lands of Milap Enterprises Inc. the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. South 82°17'07" West, a distance of 918.53 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 85°07'07" West, a distance of 104.53 to a point on the easterly boundary of lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust;

Thence northerly along lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust and then lands now or formerly of Caroline Giovanniello & Anthony Giovanniello North 4°52'53" West, a distance of 400.00 feet to the point or place of beginning

Said parcel containing 597,711± square feet or 13.721± acres more or less.

 Described By: GLB
 Date: 01/02/13

 Checked By: DPJ
 Date: 01/02/13

 Revised By: CFD
 Date: 02/05/14



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NIXONPEABODY.COM @NIXONPEABODYLLP Elizabeth A. Wood Paralegal T 585-263-1391

Nixon Peabody LLP 1300 Clinton Square Rochester, NY 14604-1792

ewood@nixonpeabody.com

585-263-1000

February 25, 2014

<u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James Ryan
Sole Assessor
Town of Brookhaven
One Independence Hill
Farmingville, New York 11738

RE:

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency

(CV Village at Coram, LLC 2014 Facility – Phase I)

Dear Mr. Ryan:

Enclosed please find a completed Form RP-412-a Application for Real Property Tax Exemption with respect to the above-referenced transaction which closed on February 18, 2014.

Also enclosed are copies of (i) the Phase I Facility Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax Agreement, (ii) the Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement, and (iii) the Phase I Facility Company Lease, which Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement and a Memorandum of Phase I Facility Company Lease have both been presented for recording in the Suffolk County Clerk's office.

Please feel free to contact us should you have any questions. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Buth Wood

Elizabeth A. Wood Paralegal

Enclosures

cc: Distribution List (w/encls.)

Distribution List

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Hon. Steven Bellone
Suffolk County Executive
H. Lee Dennison Building
100 Veterans Memorial Highway
P.O. Box 6100
Hauppauge, New York 11788-0099

Hon. Edward R. Romaine Town Supervisor Town of Brookhaven One Independence Hill Farmingville, New York 11738

Dr. Michael R. Lonergan, DSW Superintendent Longwood Central School District 35 Yaphank-Middle Island Road Middle Island, New York 11953

FIRST CLASS MAIL

Lisa MG Mulligan Chief Executive Officer Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency One Independence Hill, 3rd Floor Farmingville, New York 11738

Annette Eaderesto, Esq.
Town Attorney
Town of Brookhaven
One Independence Hill, 3rd Floor
Farmingville, New York 11738

U.S. Postal Service TM U.S. Postal Service III CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only: No Insurance Coverage Provided) (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 770 website at www.usps.comp 87 ō Certifled Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) 70 Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) 1830 Total Postage A Fees Steven Bellone Total Postage & Fees | \$ Rva 79 Suffolk County Executive Sole Assessor 40 H. Lee Dennison Building... 40 Street Apt No.: Town of Brookhaven Street Apt. No. or PO Box No. 100 Veterans Memorial Highway or PO Box No. 1 Independence Hill City, State, ZIP+P.O. Box 6100 Farmingville, New York 11738 Hauppauge NY 11788-0099 See Reverse for Instructions PS Form 3800. August 2006 PS Form 3800. August 2006 . SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY A. Signature ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete an ☐ Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) Date of Delivery Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: James Ryan: Sole Assessor Town of Brookhaven 1 Independence Hill 3. Service Type Farmingville, New York 11738 - Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail ☐ Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 7008 1830 0001 7087 1104 (Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 102595-02-M-1540 Domestic Return Receipt SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reversed so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from tem 1. Article Addressed to: ٠., If YES, enter delivery address Hon. Steven Bellone Suffolk County Executive H. Lee Dennison Building 100 Veterans Memorial Highway Service Type P.O. Box 6100 Coertified Meil
Registered ☐ Express Mall Hauppauge, New York 11788-0099 ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 7008 1830 0001 7087 1111 (Transfer from service labe PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt . 102595-02-M-1540

U.S. Postal Service U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 1087 Coctified Fee 1000 7 7[()Z (Postm Restricted Delivery Fee Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee 1830 183 Total Postage & Fees Dr. Michael R. Town Supervisor 7008 Superintendent 7008 Street Apt No Fown of Brookhavenor PO Box No. One Independence Hill City, State, 21744
Farmingville, New York 11738 Sireel Apr. No. Longwood Central School District Orro BOX NO. City, State, 219:35 Yaphank-Middle Island Road Middle Island, New York 11953 PS Form 3800, August 2006 PS Form 3800, August 2006-COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION A. Signature Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse □ Addressee so that we can return the card to you. C. Date of Delivery B. Received by (Printed Name) Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits. ☐ Yes D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 1. Article Addressed to:: If YES, enter delivery address below: Hon: Edward R. Romaine Town Supervisor Town of Brookhaven One Independence Hill 3. Service Type Farmingville, New York 11738. Certified Mail ☐ Express Mall ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 7008 1830 0001 7087 1128 (Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 **Domestic Return Receipt** 102595-02-M-1540 COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION A. Signature ■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, ChiV. VULUSA or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Dr. Michael R. Lonergan, Superintendent Longwood Central School District 35 Yaphank-Middle Island Road 3. Service Type Middle Island, New York 11953 Certified Mail ☐ Express Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 2. Article Number 7008 1830 0001 7087 1135 (Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



NYS BOARD OF REAL PROPERTY SERVICES

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES
APPLICATION FOR REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION

(Real Property Tax Law, Section 412-a and General Municipal Law, Section 874)

I. INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (IDA)	(If more than one occupant attach separate listing)
Name Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency	Name CV Village at Coram, LLC
Street 1 Independence Hill, 2nd Floor	Street 183 East Main Street, Suite 600
City Farmingville	City Rochester, NY 14604
Telephone no. Day (631) 451-6563	Telephone no. Day(585) 324-0512
Evening ()	Evening _()
Contact Lisa MG Mulligan	Contact Andrew I Crossed
Title Chief Executive Officer	Title Executive Vice President
3. DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL a. Assessment roll description (tax map no.,/roll year) 0200-476.00-02 00-029 4 and 029.5	d. School District Longwood Central
b. Street address 3700 Route 112	e. County Suffolk
	f. Current assessment unavailable
c. City, Town or Village Coram/Brookhaven	g. Deed to IDA (date recorded; liber and page)
	N/A - (refer to 5.e of this form)
4. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY a. Brief description (include property use) constructing and equipping six (6) buildings containing an aggregate of 96 b. Type of construction unavailable	(if necessary, attach plans or specifications) 8 residential units and app 9,300 commercial space
	6 Projected assisting of assessmenting (i.e.
c. Square footage app 119,300 sq ft	 f. Projected expiration of exemption (i.e. date when property is no longer
d. Total cost app. \$	possessed, controlled, supervised or under the jurisdiction of IDA)
e. Date construction commenced unavailable	11/30/2036
5. SUMMARIZE AGREEMENT (IF ANY) AND MET MADE TO MUNICIPALITY REGARDLESS OF S (Attach copy of the agreement or extract of a. Formula for payment see attached "PILOT Agreement or extract of the second of the agreement or extract of the second	STATUTORY EXEMPTION of the terms relating to the project).
b. Projected expiration date of agreement 11/30/2036	

 Municipal corporations to which payments be made 	, , , , , ,
Vec	No Name Andrew I Crossed
0. 6-11.	Title Executive Vice President
Town/City Brookhaven	
Village Brooknaven	Address 183 East Main, Suite 600
School District Longwood Central	Rochester, NY 14604
e. Is the IDA the owner of the property? Yes	s/No/circle one)
If "No" identify owner and explain IDA ri	ights or interest Telephone 585-324-0512
in an attached statement. The IDA has a lea	asehold interest in the property that is coterminus with
	ment (see attached "Company Lease") ty ever received any other exemption from real property taxation?
o. Is the property receiving or has the property (check one) Yes ✓!	
(Shook One)	
If yes, list the statutory exemption reference a	
exemption	assessment roll year
7. A copy of this application, including all at	tachments, has been mailed or delivered on 02/25/14 (date)
	pality within which the project is located as indicated in Item 3.
·	
	CERTIFICATION
Lies MC Mulliage	Chief Evenutive Officer
I, Lisa MG Mulligan,	Chief Executive Officer of
Name Town of Brookhaven Industrial Developme	Title nt Agency hereby certify that the information
Organization	increase certary that the information
on this application and accompanying papers	constitutes a true statement of facts.
	(A 1.4.1.1.
February 14, 2014	Krsa My lulligen
Date	Signature
	_FOR USE BY ASSESSOR
Date application filed	
••	
3a. Agreement (or extract) date	
3b. Projected exemption expiration (year	
4. Assessed valuation of parcel in first y	year of exemption \$
5. Special assessments and special as va	alorem levies for which the parcel is liable:
Date	Assessor's signature

Transcript Document No. 5

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC

and

WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC

to

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
(TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN, NEW YORK)

PHASE I FACILITY RECAPTURE AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 1, 2014

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency (CV Village at Coram, LLC 2014 Facility)

Property Addresses:

3700 Route 112, Coram, New York 11727

Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County, New York

Lot Numbers:

0200-476.00-02.00-029.004 and p/o 029.005

Record and return to: Nixon Peabody LLP 1300 Clinton Square

Rochester, New York 14604 Attention: Jessica L. Cocco, Esq.

PHASE I FACILITY RECAPTURE AGREEMENT

THIS PHASE I FACILITY RECAPTURE AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of February 1, 2014 (this "Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement"), is from CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an address 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600, Rochester, New York 14604 (the "Company") and WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an address 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600, Rochester, New York 14604 (the "Phase I Sublessee") to the TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, an industrial development agency and a public benefit corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office at 1 Independence Hill, 3rd Floor, Farmingville, New York 11738 (the "Agency").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York was duly enacted into law as Chapter 1030 of the Laws of 1969 of the State of New York;

WHEREAS, the aforesaid act authorizes the creation of industrial development agencies for the Public Purposes of the State of New York (the "State");

WHEREAS, the aforesaid act further authorizes the creation of industrial development agencies for the benefit of the several counties, cities, villages and towns in the State and empowers such agencies, among other things, to acquire, reconstruct, renovate, refurbish, equip, lease, sell and dispose of land and any building or other improvement, and all real and personal property, including but not limited to, machinery and equipment deemed necessary in connection therewith, whether now in existence or under construction, which shall be suitable for manufacturing, warehousing, research, commercial, recreation or industrial facilities, in order to advance job opportunities, health, general prosperity and the economic welfare of the people of the State and to improve their standard of living;

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the aforesaid act and Chapter 358 of the Laws of 1970 of the State, as amended (collectively, the "Act"), the Agency was created and is empowered to undertake the providing, financing and leasing of the Phase I Facility defined below:

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to provide its assistance in the acquisition of title to a parcel of land aggregating approximately 17.60 acres and located at 3700 Route 112, Coram, Town of Brookhaven. New York (the "Land"), together with existing structures and improvements located thereon by the Company and the demolition, construction and equipping of a mixed-use industrial development facility which will occur in three phases as follows: (A) Phase I will consist of construction and equipping of six (6) buildings totaling approximately 110,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 98 residential units and approximately 9,020 square feet of commercial space (the "Phase I Facility"), which Phase I Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a Phase I

Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by the Phase I Sublessee: (B) Phase II will consist of the construction and equipping of five (5) buildings totaling approximately 82,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 78 additional residential units (the "Phase II Facility"), which Phase II Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase II Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase II Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons Phase II, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase II Sublessee"); and (C) Phase III will consist of the construction and equipping of an approximately 6,000 square foot building to be used for retail space (the "Phase III Facility"; and together with the Phase I Facility and the Phase II Facility, the "Facility"), which Phase III Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase III Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase III Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Phase III Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons Commercial, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase III Sublessee"), all to be leased by the Agency to and used by the Company as a mixed-use development; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to ground lease a portion of the Land as described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Phase I Land") to the Agency pursuant to the terms of a certain Phase I Facility Company Lease Agreement dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Company Lease"), by and between the Company and the Agency;

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to transfer title to the Agency title to the Phase I Equipment pursuant to a Phase I Facility Bill of Sale, dated February 18, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Bill of Sale"); and

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to sub-sublease the Phase I Land and lease the Phase I Improvements and the Phase I Equipment to the Company, and the Company desires to rent the Phase I Facility from the Agency upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to sublease the Phase I Facility to the Phase I Sublessee pursuant to a Sublease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Sublease"), by and between the Company and the Phase I Sublessee;

WHEREAS, in connection therewith, the Agency and the Phase I Sublessee have agreed to enter into a Phase I Facility Agency Compliance Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Agency Compliance Agreement"), whereby the Phase I Sublessee will provide certain assurances to the Agency with respect to the Phase I Facility;

WHEREAS, in order to define the Company's and the Phase I Sublessee's obligations regarding payments-in-lieu-of taxes, the Agency, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee will enter into a Phase I Facility Payment-in-Lieu-of-Tax Agreement, dated as of

147433587

February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I PILOT Agreement"), by and among the Agency, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has conferred on the Company and the Phase I Sublessee in connection with the acquisition, demolition, construction, equipping, financing and leasing of the Phase I Facility certain benefits, tax exemptions and other financial assistance more particularly described in Section 1(b) hereof, consisting of, among other things, sales and use tax exemptions on the acquisition, demolition, construction and equipping of the Phase I Facility and real property tax abatements (pursuant to the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement), and, if requested, mortgage recording tax exemptions;

WHEREAS, the Agency requires, as a condition and as an inducement for it to enter into the transactions contemplated by the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement and the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, that the Company and the Phase I Sublessee provide assurances with respect to the recapture of benefits granted under the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement and the other Agency agreements on the terms herein set forth.

AGREEMENT

1. Recapture of Agency Benefits

- . (a) It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Agency is entering into the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement and the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement in order to provide financial assistance to the Company and the Phase I Sublessee for the Phase I Facility and to accomplish the public purposes of the Act. In consideration therefor, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee hereby agree as follows:
 - (i) If there shall occur a Recapture Event (as hereinafter defined) after February 18, 2014, but on or before December 31, 2021 the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall pay to the Agency, or to the State of New York, if so directed by the Agency (except as otherwise specified below) as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, one hundred percent (100%) of the Recaptured Benefits (as defined below):
 - (ii) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after January 1, 2022, but on or before December 31, 2025, the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall pay to the Agency, or to the State of New York, if so directed by the Agency (except as otherwise specified below) as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, seventy-five percent (75%) of the Recaptured Benefits;
 - (iii) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after January 1, 2026 but on or before December 31, 2029, the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall pay to the Agency, or to the State of New York, if so directed by the Agency (except as otherwise specified below) as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, fifty percent (50%) of the Recaptured Benefits;

- (iv) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after January 1, 2030 but on or before December 31, 2031 the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall pay to the Agency, or to the State of New York, if so directed by the Agency (except as otherwise specified below) as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, twenty-five percent (25%) of the Recaptured Benefits; and
- (v) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after December 31, 2031, the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall not be obligated to pay to the Agency, or to the State of New York, any of the Recaptured Benefits; and
- (b) The term "Recaptured Benefits" shall mean all direct monetary benefits, tax exemptions and other financial assistance, if any, derived solely from the Agency's participation in the transaction contemplated by the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement, the Phase I Facility Sales Tax Letter, dated February 18, 2014, delivered by the Agency to the Company and the Phase I Sublessee (the "Phase I Facility Sales Tax Letter") and the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement including, but not limited to, the amount equal to 100% of:
 - (i) any exemption from any applicable mortgage recording tax with respect to the Phase I Facility on mortgages granted by the Agency (the "Mortgage Tax Benefits"); and
 - (ii) sales or use tax exemptions with respect to the Phase I Facility regarding the Phase I Sales Tax Letter (the "Sales and Use Tax Benefits"); and
 - (iii) real property tax abatements granted under the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement less the abatements, if any, which would have been granted under Section 485-b of the Real Property Tax Law or under any other law or regulation (except, however, for the exemption provided under Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law) with respect to the Phase I Facility (the "Real Property Tax Benefits"),

which amounts from time to time shall be payable directly to the Agency or to any party or parties at the direction of the Agency.

- (c) The term "Recapture Event" shall mean any of the following events:
- (1) A termination of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement and the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement as a result of a default by the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee under the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement (other than as described in clauses 5, 7 or 8 below) which remains uncured beyond any applicable notice and/or grace period, if any, provided thereunder; or
- (2) A termination of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement and the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement as a result of the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default under the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement (other than as described in clause 5, 7 or

8 below) which remains uncured beyond any applicable notice and/or grace period, if any, provided thereunder; or

- (3) The Phase I Facility shall cease to be a "project" within the meaning of the Act, as in effect on the Closing Date through the act or omission of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee; or
- (4) The sale (other than pursuant to an assignment of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement as approved by the Agency pursuant to Section 9.3 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement) or closure of the Phase I Facility and/or departure of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee from the Town of Brookhaven, except as due to casualty, condemnation or force majeure as provided below; or
- Failure of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee to create or cause to be maintained the number of full time equivalent ("FTE") jobs at the Phase I Facility as defined in Section 8.13 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, which failure is not reflective of the business conditions of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee or the subtenants of the Company, including without limitation loss of major sales, revenues, distribution or other adverse business developments and/or local, national or international economic conditions, trade issues or industry wide conditions. It is further provided that the Company may not actually provide the FTE jobs at the Phase I Facility, but rather shall sublease the Phase I Facility to the Phase I Sublessee, and that the Company's obligation with regard to creating or causing to be maintained FTE jobs includes (a) using all reasonable efforts to lease up the Phase I Facility, and (b) including provisions in all commercial subleases requiring any tenants to comply with the provisions of the Phase I Lease Agreement applicable to them. Except as provided in the first sentence of this subsection 1(c)(5), it is further provided that the failure of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee to create or cause to maintain the number of FTE jobs at the Phase I Facility as defined in Section 8.13 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement will result in a Recapture Event; or
- (6) Any significant and adverse deviation from the material information and data provided to the Agency in the Company's application for assistance which would constitute a significant diminution of the Company's and/or the Phase I Sublessee activities in, or commitment to, the Town of Brookhaven.
- (7) Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Recapture Event shall not be deemed to have occurred if the reason or reasons that non-compliance with subsection (5) above shall have occurred and is continuing for any of the following reasons: (i) a subtenant has or subtenants have vacated, or are in the process of vacating. the Phase I Facility prior to the expiration of their respective Sublease and such subtenant does not sublet their demised space or permit the Company to relet such demised space for the remaining term of such subtenant's Sublease; (ii) a subtenant has or subtenants have vacated the Phase I Facility upon the expiration of their respective Sublease and the Company is exercising reasonable business efforts to sublet the vacated demised premises; and (iii) upon an Event of Default by a subtenant under a Sublease, or a Tenant Agency Compliance Agreement, the Company has terminated, or is using commercially reasonable efforts to terminate, the respective Sublease and has evicted, or is using commercially reasonable efforts to evict, such Tenant and the

147433587

Company is exercising its commercially reasonable efforts to sublet such demised premises upon such eviction.

- (8) Furthermore, notwithstanding the foregoing, a Recapture Event shall not be deemed to have occurred if the Recapture Event shall have arisen as a direct, immediate result of (i) a taking or condemnation by governmental authority of all or part of the Phase I Facility, or (ii) the inability of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee after the Phase I Facility shall have been destroyed or damaged in whole or in part (such occurrence a "Loss Event") to rebuild, repair, restore or replace the Phase I Facility to substantially its condition prior to such Loss Event, which inability shall have arisen in good faith on the part of the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee or any of their respective affiliates so long as the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee or any of its affiliates has diligently and in good faith using commercially reasonable efforts pursued the rebuilding, repair, restoration or replacement of the Phase I Facility or part thereof, or (iii) the period of any rebuilding, restoration or replacement after the occurrence of a Loss Event.
- (d) The Company and the Phase I Sublessee covenants and agrees to furnish the Agency with written notification (i) within thirty (30) days of the end of each Tax Year, the number of FTEs located at the Phase I Facility for such Tax Year, and (ii) within thirty (30) days of actual notice thereof, notice of any facts or circumstances which would materially likely lead to a Recapture Event or constitute a Recapture Event hereunder. The Agency shall notify the Company and the Phase I Sublessee within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of a Recapture Event hereunder, which notification shall set forth the terms of such Recapture Event.
- (e) In the event any payment owing by the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee under this Section shall not be paid on demand by the Agency, such payment shall bear interest from the date of such demand at a rate equal to one percent (1%) plus the Prime Rate, but in no event at a rate higher than the maximum lawful prevailing rate, until the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee shall have made such payment in full, together with such accrued interest to the date of payment, to the Agency (except as otherwise specified above).
- (f) The Agency shall be entitled to deduct all reasonable out of pocket expenses of the Agency, including without limitation, legal fees, incurred with the recovery of all amounts due under this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement, from amounts received by the Agency pursuant to this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement.

2. Obligations Unconditional.

(a) The obligations of the Company and the Phase I Sublessee under this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall be absolute and unconditional and shall remain in full force and effect until the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement and the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement have expired or been terminated or the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement has been assigned with the consent of the Agency, and such obligations shall not be affected, modified or impaired by any state of facts or the happening from time to time of any event, whether or not with notice to or the consent of the Company or the Phase I Sublessee.

- (b) It is hereby expressly agreed that the Company's obligations under this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement are not limited in any manner except as expressly set forth herein, and the Company shall be liable for the payment of all recapture amounts with respect to the entire Phase I Facility.
- (c) It is hereby expressly agreed that the Phase I Sublessee's obligations under this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement are not limited in any manner, and the Phase I Sublessee shall be liable for the payment of all recapture amounts with respect to the entire Phase I Facility.
- 3. <u>Condition to Reconveyance of Phase I Facility</u>. The parties hereto agree that the Agency shall have no obligations to surrender or terminate its leasehold interests in the Phase I Facility to the Company pursuant to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement until all payments to the Agency and the Town of Brookhaven under Sections 5.3, 11.2 and 11.3 of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, under the Phase I Facility PILOT Agreement and hereunder have been paid in full. If such payments are not paid in full by the Company and/or the Phase I Sublessee within ninety (90) days of the date when due and owing, then the Agency's Real Property Disposition Policy adopted pursuant to the Public Authorities Accountability Act.
- 4. Recordation of Recapture Agreement. The parties hereto agree that this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall be recorded as a lien against the Phase I Facility and as a covenant and restriction running with the Land until this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement has been discharged by the Agency or the Phase I Facility re-conveying to the Company. The parties hereto further agree that this Recapture Agreement and the lien referred to above shall not be subordinate to any Mortgage now or hereinafter entered into by the Agency and/or the Company with respect to any Real Property Tax Benefits and any PILOT Payments (as defined in the PILOT Agreement). The parties hereto further agree that this Recapture Agreement and the lien referred to above shall be subordinate to any Mortgage now or hereinafter entered into by the Agency and/or the Company against the Facility with respect to any Mortgage Tax Benefits and any Sales and Use Tax Benefits, and the Agency agrees to consent to any subordination agreement by any lender, at the sole cost and expense of the Company, which consent by the Agency shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed, but may be conditioned upon reasonable terms then in effect by the Agency.
- 5. <u>Terms Defined.</u> All of the capitalized terms used in this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Schedule of Definitions attached to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement as Schedule A.
- 6. <u>Directly or Indirectly</u>. Where any provision in this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement refers to action to be taken by any Person, or which such Person is prohibited from taking, such provision shall be applicable whether such action is taken directly or indirectly by such Person.

- 7. <u>Survival</u>. All warranties, representations, and covenants made by the Company and the Phase I Sublessee herein shall be deemed to have been relied upon by the Agency and shall survive the delivery of this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement to the Agency regardless of any investigation made by the Agency.
- 8. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of each of the parties.
- 9. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, certificates and other communications under this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when delivered personally or when sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or by Federal Express, addressed as follows or to such other address as any party may specify in writing to the other:

To the Company:

CV Village at Coram, LLC 183 E. Main Street Suite 600 Rochester, New York 14604 Attention: Allen Handelman, Vice President

To the Phase I Sublessee:

Wincoram Commons I, LLC
183 E. Main Street
Suite 600
Rochester, New York 14604
Attention: Allen Handelman, Vice President

With a copy to:

Red Stone-Fund 42 Limited Partnership c/o Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC 200 Public Square, Suite 1550 Cleveland, Ohio 44114

And:

Nixon Peabody LLP 100 Summer Street Boston, Massachusetts 02110 Attention: Roger W. Holmes, Esq.

And:

Forchelli, Curto, Deegan, Schwartz, Mineo & Terrana, LLP 333 Earle Ovington Blvd., Suite 1010 Uniondale, New York 11553

Attention: Daniel P. Deegan, Esq.

To the Agency:

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency 1 Independence Hill 3rd Floor Farmingville, New York 11738 Attn: Executive Director

To the construction Lender:

Capital One, National Association 280 Park Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10017 Attention: Edward Santos

With a copy to:

Jones Day 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Attention: Aviva Yakren, Esq.

To the permanent Lender:

Community Development Trust 1350 Broadway, Suite 700 New York, NY 10018 Attention: Brian Gallagher

With a copy to:

Ballard Spahr, LLP 1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor Washington, DC 20006-1157 Attention: Mary Jo George, Esq.

A duplicate copy of each communication hereunder by the Company shall be given to the Agency.

10. Entire Understanding; Counterparts. This Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and may be executed simultaneously in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- 11. <u>Amendments</u>. No amendment, change, modification, alteration or termination of this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall be made except in writing upon the written consent of the Company, the Sublessee and the Agency.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections in this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement or the application thereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement or any part thereof.
- 13. Governing Law. This Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State, without regard or reference to its conflict of laws principles.
- 14. <u>Section Headings</u>. The headings of the several Sections in this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement have been prepared for convenience of reference only and shall not control, or affect the meaning of or be taken as an interpretation of any provision of this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – Signature Pages Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and the Phase I Sublessee has caused this Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC

By: Conifer Realty, LLC, its sole member

By Um I M

Name: Andrew I. Crossed

Title: Executive Vice President

WINCORAM COMMONS I, LLC

By: Wincoram Commons I Managing Member, LLC, its managing member

By: Conifer Realty, LLC, its sole member

By: Oml(r)
Andrew I. Crossed

Executive Vice President

ACCEPTED:

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Name:

Lisa/MG Múlligan

Title:

Chief Executive Officer

Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement Signature Page 1 of 2 STATE OF NEW YORK) : SS: COUNTY OF MONROE)

On the $\int_{-\infty}^{\infty} \sqrt{10}$ of February in the year 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared **Andrew I. Crossed**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the within instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

S. STURMAN JENNINGS
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02JF6096835
Qualified in Monroe County
Commission Expires August 11,

Notary Public (

STATE OF NEW YORK) : SS: COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)

On the 10 day of February in the year 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Lisa MG Mulligan, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the within instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE J SCHRODER

Motary Public, State of New York

No. 019C6148966

Qualified in Suffolk County

Commission Expires July 03, 2014

Phase I Facility Recapture Agreement Signature Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PHASE 1 DESCRIPTION

Portion of Suffolk County Tax Map No.: 0200-476.00-02.00-029.004 & p/o 29.005

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, lying and being at Coram, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk, State of New York, Said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open), said point of beginning being North 85°07'07" East, along said southerly boundary line of Farmers avenue (not-open), a distance of 435.6 feet from a point formed by the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open) and the easterly boundary line of Planters Avenue;

Thence from said point of beginning, North 85°07'07" East along said southerly boundary line a distance of 316.94 feet to the southeasterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not-open);

Thence North 26°50'17" East along the easterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not open), then lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc. on the west and through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC., a distance of 182.93 feet to a point;

Thence continuing through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC. the following twenty seven (27) courses and distances;

- 1. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 22.27 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 46.85 feet to a point, thence
- 3. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 202.50 feet to a point, thence
- 4. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 25.31 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 75.61 feet to a point, thence
- 6. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 38.70 feet to a point, thence
- 7. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 61.29 feet to a point, thence
- 8. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 81.11 feet to a point, thence
- 9. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 77.01 feet to a point, thence
- 10. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 46.34 feet to a point, thence
- 11. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 116.97 feet to a point, thence
- 12. North 83°59'47" East, a distance of 63.84 feet to a point, thence
- 13. North 06°00'13" West, a distance of 83.40 feet to a point, thence
- 14. South 83°59'47" West, a distance of 41.93 feet to a point, thence
- 15. North 25°40'54" East, a distance of 68.91 feet to a point, thence
- 16. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 39.56 feet to a point, thence
- 17. North 33°31'54" East, a distance of 22.07 feet to a point, thence
- 18. North 05°18'13" West, a distance of 42.36 feet to a point, thence
- 19. North 29°39'59" East, a distance of 32.15 feet to a point, thence
- 20. North 17°51'00" West, a distance of 84.24 feet to a point, thence
- 21. North 70°48'45" West, a distance of 36.26 feet to a point, thence
- 22. North 11°24'25" West, a distance of 154.94 feet to a point, thence
- 23. North 49°15'49" West, a distance of 257.25 feet to a point, thence
- 24. North 71°17'22" West, a distance of 79.21 feet to a point, thence
- 25. North 85°27'01" West, a distance of 79.70 feet to a point, thence

- 26. South 47°47'14" West, a distance of 34.42 feet to a point, thence
- 27. South 26°56'56" West, a distance of 180.00 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of lands of the State of New York (recharge basin);

Thence northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 2°27'42" East, a distance of 109.24 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°37'19" West, a distance of 229.07 feet to point on the southerly boundary of lands of Selective Coram, Inc.

Thence easterly and northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 80°30'17" East, a distance of 84.95 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 7°01'27" East, a distance of 200.00 feet to point on the southerly boundary line Middle country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25);

Thence Easterly along the southerly boundary line of Middle Country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25) along an arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 756.78 feet a distance of 104.41 (calc) 104.36 (deed) to a point;

Thence southerly along the westerly boundary line of lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. and the easterly line of a 20' wide Right of Way, South 9°30'17" West, a distance of 333.55 feet to a point;

Thence easterly and northerly along said lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. the following three (3) courses and distances;

- 1. South 67°48'03" East, a distance of 136.67 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°01'17" East, a distance of 178.67 feet to a point, thence
- North 40°28'07" East, a distance of 27.05 feet to lands of Partnership of Mirabelli & Brandt;

Thence, easterly along said boundary and then lands of M K L V Ventures, Inc. the following three (3) courses and distances

- 1. South 66°51'13" East, a distance of 75.63 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 43°02'23" East, a distance of 229.94 feet to point, thence
- 3. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to the westerly boundary line of lands of 3712 Route 112, LLC.

Thence southerly and easterly along said boundary line the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. South 6°48'33" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to point, thence
- 2. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to point on the westerly boundary line of the Port Jefferson-Patchogue Road (N.Y.S. RT. 112);

Thence, southerly along said boundary the following two (2) courses and distances

- 1. South 6°56'13" East, a distance of 276.87 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 5°57'33" East, a distance of 483.17 feet to point on the northerly boundary line of lands of Milap Enterprises Inc.;

Thence westerly along said boundary line, then the northerly terminus of Coram Avenue and then other lands of Milap Enterprises Inc. the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. South 82°17'07" West, a distance of 918.53 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 85°07'07" West, a distance of 104.53 to a point on the easterly boundary of lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust;

Thence northerly along lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust and then lands now or formerly of Caroline Giovanniello & Anthony Giovanniello North 4°52'53" West, a distance of 400.00 feet to the point or place of beginning

Said parcel containing 597,711± square feet or 13.721± acres more or less.

 Described By: GLB
 Date: 01/02/13

 Checked By: DPJ
 Date: 01/02/13

 Revised By: CFD
 Date: 02/05/14

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC, as Lessor

and

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, as Lessee (TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN, NEW YORK)

PHASE I FACILITY COMPANY LEASE AGREEMENT

Dated as of February 1, 2014

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency (CV Village at Coram, LLC 2014 Facility)

THIS PHASE I FACILITY COMPANY LEASE AGREEMENT, dated as of February 1, 2014 (this "Phase I Facility Company Lease"), is between CV VILLAGE AT CORAM. LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, having a mailing address at 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600, Rochester, New York 14604 (the "Company"), and the TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public benefit corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having its principal office at 1 Independence Hill, 3rd Floor, Farmingville, New York 11738 (the "Agency").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York was duly enacted into law as Chapter 1030 of the Laws of 1969 of the State of New York (the "State"); and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid act further authorizes the creation of industrial development agencies for the benefit of the several counties, cities, villages and towns in the State and empowers such agencies, among other things, to acquire, construct, reconstruct, renovate, refurbish, equip, lease, sell and dispose of land and any building or other improvement, and all real and personal property, including but not limited to machinery and equipment deemed necessary in connection therewith, whether now in existence or under construction, which shall be suitable for manufacturing, warehousing, research, commercial, recreation or industrial facilities, in order to advance job opportunities, health, general prosperity and the economic welfare of the people of the State and to improve their standard of living; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the aforesaid act, as amended, and Chapter 358 of the Laws of 1970 of the State, as amended (collectively, the "Act"), the Agency was created and is empowered to undertake the acquisition, demolition, construction, equipping and leasing of the Phase I Facility defined below; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to provide its assistance in the acquisition of title to a parcel of land aggregating approximately 17.60 acres and located at 3700 Route 112, Coram. Town of Brookhaven, New York (as more specifically set forth on Exhibits A-1, A-2, and A-3) (the "Land"), together with existing structures and improvements located thereon by the Company and the demolition, construction and equipping of a mixed-use industrial development facility which will occur in three phases as follows: (A) Phase I will consist of construction and equipping of six (6) buildings totaling approximately 110,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 98 residential units and approximately 9.020 square feet of commercial space (the "Phase I Facility"), which Phase I Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons I, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase I Sublessee"); (B) Phase II will consist of the construction and equipping of five (5) buildings totaling approximately 82,000 square feet and containing an aggregate of approximately 78 additional residential units (the "Phase II Facility"), which Phase II Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase II Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase II Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons Phase II, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase II Sublessee"); and (C) Phase III will consist of the construction and equipping of an approximately 6,000 square foot building to be used for retail space (the "Phase III Facility"; and together with the Phase I Facility and the Phase II Facility, the "Facility"), which Phase III Facility will be leased to the Company pursuant to a certain Phase III Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase III Facility Lease Agreement"), by and between the Agency and the Phase III Company, for further sublease by the Company to, and to be developed and used by Wincoram Commons Commercial, LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Phase III Sublessee"), all to be leased by the Agency to and used by the Company as a mixed-use development; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed with the Agency, on behalf of the Agency and as the Agency's agent, to acquire, demolish, construct and equip the Phase I Facility in accordance with the Plans and Specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to ground lease a portion of the Land as described in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto (the "Phase I Land") to the Agency, and the Agency desires to rent the Phase I Land from the Company, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in this Phase I Facility Company Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Company has agreed to transfer title to the Phase I Equipment pursuant to a Bill of Sale, dated February 18, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Bill of Sale"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with this Phase I Facility Company Lease, the Agency will sub-sublease the Phase I Land and lease the Phase I Improvements and the Phase I Equipment to the Company, and the Company will rent the Phase I Facility from the Agency upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2014 (the "Phase I Facility Lease Agreement"), between the Agency and the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties mutually agree as follows:

The Company hereby leases the Phase I Land described on Exhibit A-1 attached hereto, and the Improvements located on the Phase I Land whether now existing or hereafter acquired, constructed or installed by the Company) to the Agency for a term commencing on the Closing Date (as that term is defined in the Schedule of Definitions attached to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement) and terminating on November 30, 2036 (the "Termination Date") for the annual rent of \$1.00.

This Phase I Facility Company Lease shall terminate on the earliest of (i) the Termination Date, (ii) the termination of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement pursuant to Article X or Article XI thereof; and (iii) any other termination of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement.

The Company agrees to keep, perform and observe, from and after the date hereof, all of the terms, covenants, conditions, obligations and other provisions contained in the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement. The Company agrees further that it shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Agency from and against all liabilities, damages, claims, demands, judgments, losses, costs, expenses, suits, actions or proceedings and attorneys' fees arising out of or in connection with the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement or this Phase I Facility Company Lease and shall defend the Agency in any suit, action or proceeding, including appeals, for personal injury to, or death of, any person or persons, or for any loss of or damage to property of persons, or for other claims arising out of the acts or omissions of the Company or any of its partners, officers, directors, members, agents or employees, provided that any such losses, damages, liabilities or expenses of the Agency are not incurred on account of and do not result from the gross negligence or intentional or willful wrongdoing of the Agency or any of its directors, members, officers, agents (except the Company) or employees. The foregoing indemnitees shall include all reasonable expenses incurred by the Agency, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees to enforce this Phase I Facility Company Lease, the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement or any other document to which the Company and the Agency are parties, and with respect to third party claims.

The Agency, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby agrees to lease the Phase I Land from the Phase I Facility Company on the terms and conditions contained herein.

The Phase I Facility Company and the Agency acknowledge that the Agency will sublease the Phase I Facility to the Company pursuant to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement. The Company and the Agency agree that while this Phase I Facility Company Lease and the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement remain in full force and effect, (i) there shall be no merger of the Company's fee simple absolute estate in the Phase I Land and the Company's subleasehold estate in the Phase I Land created under the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement; and (ii) the Agency shall continue to have, use and enjoy the leasehold estate in the Phase I Land created under this Phase I Facility Company Lease. Except as otherwise specifically provided in Article IX and in Article X of the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement, the Agency, during the term of the Phase I Facility Company Lease, shall not sell, convey, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Phase I Facility or any part thereof, or any of its rights under this Phase I Facility Company Lease, without the prior written consent of the Company.

All notices, requests or consents provided for or permitted to be given under this Phase I Facility Company Lease must be in writing and shall be effective (i) on actual receipt by the addressee if personally delivered (including delivery against a written receipt by an internationally recognized courier) to the addresses below, or (ii) on transmission (with written confirmation of receipt, whether from the transmitter's equipment or otherwise) to the addressee if transmitted by facsimile to the number below during normal business hours of the addressee on a Business Day (or if transmitted outside of such hours, as of the opening of business of the addressee on the next Business Day):

14741470 7

To the Agency:

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency 1 Independence Hill, 3rd Floor Farmingville, New York 11738

Attention: Chief Executive Officer

The Company:

CV Village at Coram, LLC 183 E. Main Street, Suite 600 Rochester, New York 14604

Attention: Allen Handelman, Vice President

With a copy to:

Red Stone-Fund 42 Limited Partnership c/o Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC 200 Public Square, Suite 1550 Cleveland, Ohio 44114

And:

Nixon Peabody LLP 100 Summer Street Boston, Massachusetts 02100 Attention: Roger W. Holmes, Esq.

And:

Forchelli, Curto, Deegan, Schwartz, Mineo & Terrana, LLP 333 Earle Ovington Blvd., Suite 1010 Uniondale, New York 11553 Attention: Daniel P. Deegan, Esq.

To the construction Lender:

Capital One, National Association 280 Park Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10017 Attention: Edward Santos

With a copy to:

Jones Day 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Attention: Aviva Yakren, Esq.

To the permanent Lender:

Community Development Trust 1350 Broadway, Suite 700 New York, NY 10018 Attention: Brian Gallagher

With a copy to:

Ballard Spahr, LLP 1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor Washington, DC 20006-1157 Attention: Mary Jo George, Esq.

Either party may change the address, telephone number or fax number to which notices are to be directed by notice to the other party in the manner specified above.

If a party hereto determines in its reasonable discretion that any further instruments or other actions are necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Phase I Facility Company Lease, the other party shall, at the Company's sole cost and expense, execute and deliver all such instruments and take all such actions, without additional consideration.

Capitalized terms used in this Phase I Facility Company Lease and not otherwise defined in this Phase I Facility Company Lease shall have the meanings assigned thereto in Schedule A to the Phase I Facility Lease Agreement.

This Phase I Facility Company Lease may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

This Phase I Facility Company Lease shall be governed exclusively by the applicable laws of the State of New York, without regard or reference to its conflict of laws principles.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – Signature Pages Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the day and year first above written.

CV VILLAGE AT CORAM, LLC

By: Conifer Realty, LLC, its sole member

By: (\(\text{\text{\text{W}}} \)

Title: Executive Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF MONROE)

On the 14th day of February in the year 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared **Andrew I. Crossed**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the within instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

S STURMAN IFINITIOS
Notary Public State of New York
No. 921Frombs33
Qualified in Montoe County
Commission Expires August 11, 4015

Signature Page to Phase I Facility Company Lease Page 1 of 2

TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Name: Lisa MG Mulligan

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK)

On the 10 day of February in the year 2014, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Lisa MG Mulligan, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on the within instrument, the individual, or the person or entity on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE J SCHRODER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SC6148966
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires July 03, 2014

Signature Page to Phase I Facility Company Lease Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT A-1

Legal Description of Phase I Land

PHASE 1 DESCRIPTION

Portion of Suffolk County Tax Map No.: 0200-476.00-02.00-029.004 & p/o 29.005

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, lying and being at Coram, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk, State of New York, Said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open), said point of beginning being North 85°07'07" East, along said southerly boundary line of Farmers avenue (not-open), a distance of 435.6 feet from a point formed by the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open) and the easterly boundary line of Planters Avenue;

Thence from said point of beginning, North 85°07'07" East along said southerly boundary line a distance of 316.94 feet to the southeasterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not-open);

Thence North 26°50'17" East along the easterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not open), then lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc. on the west and through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC., a distance of 182.93 feet to a point;

Thence continuing through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC. the following twenty seven (27) courses and distances;

- 1. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 22.27 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 46.85 feet to a point, thence
- 3. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 202.50 feet to a point, thence
- 4. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 25.31 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 75.61 feet to a point, thence
- 6. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 38.70 feet to a point, thence
- 7. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 61.29 feet to a point, thence
- 8. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 81.11 feet to a point, thence
- 9. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 77.01 feet to a point, thence
- 10. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 46.34 feet to a point, thence
- 11. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 116.97 feet to a point, thence
- 12. North 83°59'47" East, a distance of 63.84 feet to a point, thence
- 13. North 06°00'13" West, a distance of 83.40 feet to a point, thence
- 14. South 83°59'47" West, a distance of 41.93 feet to a point, thence
- 15. North 25°40'54" East, a distance of 68.91 feet to a point, thence
- 16. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 39.56 feet to a point, thence
- 17. North 33°31'54" East, a distance of 22.07 feet to a point, thence
- 18. North 05°18'13" West, a distance of 42.36 feet to a point, thence
- 19. North 29°39'59" East, a distance of 32.15 feet to a point, thence
- 20. North 17°51'00" West, a distance of 84.24 feet to a point, thence
- 21. North 70°48'45" West, a distance of 36.26 feet to a point, thence
- 22. North 11°24'25" West, a distance of 154.94 feet to a point, thence
- 23. North 49°15'49" West, a distance of 257.25 feet to a point, thence
- 24. North 71°17'22" West, a distance of 79.21 feet to a point, thence
- 25. North 85°27'01" West, a distance of 79.70 feet to a point, thence

- 26. South 47°47'14" West, a distance of 34.42 feet to a point, thence
- 27. South 26°56'56" West, a distance of 180.00 feet to a point on the easterly boundary of lands of the State of New York (recharge basin);

Thence northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 2°27'42" East, a distance of 109.24 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°37'19" West, a distance of 229.07 feet to point on the southerly boundary of lands of Selective Coram, Inc.

Thence easterly and northerly along said boundary, the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. North 80°30'17" East, a distance of 84.95 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 7°01'27" East, a distance of 200.00 feet to point on the southerly boundary line Middle country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25);

Thence Easterly along the southerly boundary line of Middle Country Road (N.Y.S. Rt. 25) along an arc of a curve to the left having a radius of 756.78 feet a distance of 104.41 (calc) 104.36 (deed) to a point;

Thence southerly along the westerly boundary line of lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. and the easterly line of a 20' wide Right of Way, South 9°30'17" West, a distance of 333.55 feet to a point;

Thence easterly and northerly along said lands of Smithtown Rte. 111 Properties, LLC. the following three (3) courses and distances;

- 1. South 67°48'03" East, a distance of 136.67 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 12°01'17" East, a distance of 178.67 feet to a point, thence
- 3. North 40°28'07" East, a distance of 27.05 feet to lands of Partnership of Mirabelli & Brandt;

Thence, easterly along said boundary and then lands of M K L V Ventures, Inc. the following three (3) courses and distances

- 1. South 66°51'13" East, a distance of 75.63 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 43°02'23" East, a distance of 229.94 feet to point, thence
- 3. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to the westerly boundary line of lands of 3712 Route 112, LLC.

Thence southerly and easterly along said boundary line the following two (2) courses and distances:

- 1. South 6°48'33" East, a distance of 50.00 feet to point, thence
- 2. North 83°11'27" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to point on the westerly boundary line of the Port Jefferson-Patchogue Road (N.Y.S. RT. 112);

Thence, southerly along said boundary the following two (2) courses and distances

- 1. South 6°56'13" East, a distance of 276.87 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 5°57'33" East, a distance of 483.17 feet to point on the northerly boundary line of lands of Milap Enterprises Inc.:

Thence westerly along said boundary line, then the northerly terminus of Coram Avenue and then other lands of Milap Enterprises Inc. the following two (2) courses and distances;

- 1. South 82°17'07" West, a distance of 918.53 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 85°07'07" West, a distance of 104.53 to a point on the easterly boundary of lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust;

Thence northerly along lands now or formerly of Anne M. Wilberg revocable Trust and then lands now or formerly of Caroline Giovanniello & Anthony Giovanniello North 4°52'53" West, a distance of 400.00 feet to the point or place of beginning

Said parcel containing 597,711± square feet or 13.721± acres more or less.

 Described By: GLB
 Date: 01/02/13

 Checked By: DPJ
 Date: 01/02/13

 Revised By: CFD
 Date: 02/05/14

EXHIBIT A-2

Legal Description of Phase II Land

PHASE 2 DESCRIPTION

Portion of Suffolk County Tax Map No.: 0200-476.00-02.00-025.005

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, lying and being at Coram, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk, State of New York, Said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an angle point on the easterly boundary line of lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc., said point of beginning being the following two courses and distances from the point formed by the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open) and the easterly boundary line of Planters Avenue

- 1. North 85°07'07" East, along said southerly boundary line of Farmers avenue (not-open), a distance of 752.54 feet
- 2. North 26°50'17" East along the easterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not open) and then lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc. on the west, a distance of 165.11 feet

Thence from said point of beginning North 50°48'13" West, a distance of 124.89 feet to point on the easterly boundary of lands of the State of New York (recharge basin)

Thence northerly along the easterly boundary of lands of the State of New York (recharge basin) North 2°27'42" East, a distance of 69.37 to a point

Thence through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC. the following twenty five (25) courses and distances;

- 1. North 26°56'56" East, a distance of 180.00 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 47°47'14" East, a distance of 34.42 feet to a point, thence
- 3. South 85°27'01" East, a distance of 79.70 feet to a point, thence
- 4. South 71°17'22" East, a distance of 79.21 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 49°15'49" East, a distance of 257.25 feet to a point, thence
- 6. South 11°24'25" East, a distance of 154.94 feet to a point, thence
- 7. South 70°48'45" East, a distance of 36.26 feet to a point, thence
- 8. South 17°51'00" East, a distance of 84.24 feet to a point, thence
- 9. South 29°39'59" West, a distance of 32.15 feet to a point, thence
- 10. South 05°18'13" East, a distance of 42.36 feet to a point, thence
- 11. South 33°31'54" West, a distance of 22.07 feet to a point, thence
- 12. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 39.56 feet to a point, thence
- 13. South 25°40'54" West, a distance of 68.91 feet to a point, thence
- 14. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 80.77 feet to a point, thence
- 15. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 31.92 feet to a point, thence
- 16. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 77.01 feet to a point, thence
- 17. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 81.11 feet to a point, thence
- 18. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 61.29 feet to a point, thence
- 19. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 38.70 feet to a point, thence
- 20. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 75.61 feet to a point, thence

- 21. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 25.31 feet to a point, thence
- 22. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 202.50 feet to a point, thence
- 23. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 46.85 feet to a point, thence
- 24. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 22.27 feet to a point, thence
- 25. South 26°50'17" West, a distance of 17.82 feet to the point or place of beginning

Said parcel containing 159,044± square feet or 3.651± acres more or less.

Described By: GLB Checked By: DPJ Revised By: CFD Date: 01/02/13 Date: 01/02/13 Date: 02/05/14

EXHIBIT A-3

Legal Description of Phase III Land

PHASE 3 DESCRIPTION

Portion of Suffolk County Tax Map No.: 0200-476.00-02.00-025.005

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, lying and being at Coram, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk, State of New York, Said parcel being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point within the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC, said point of beginning being the following courses and distances from the point formed by the intersection of the southerly boundary line of Farmers Avenue (not-open) and the easterly boundary line of Planters Avenue

North 85°07'07" East, along said southerly boundary line of Farmers avenue (not-open), a distance of 752.54 feet

North 26°50'17" East along the easterly terminus of Farmers Avenue (not open) and then lands now or formerly of Avalon Bay Communities, Inc. on the west, a distance of 182.93 feet

Thence through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC the following nine (9) courses and distances

- 1. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 22.27 feet to a point, thence
- 2. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 46.85 feet to a point, thence
- 3. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 202.50 feet to a point, thence
- 4. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 25.31 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 75.61 feet to a point, thence
- 6. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 38.70 feet to a point, thence
- 7. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 61.29 feet to a point, thence
- 8. South 33°32'34" West, a distance of 81.11 feet to a point, thence
- 9. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 77.01 feet to a the point or place of beginning;

Thence from said point of beginning through the lands of CV Village at Coram, LLC. the following seven (7) courses and distances;

- 1. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 31.92 feet to a point, thence
- 2. South 56°27'26" East, a distance of 80.77 feet to a point, thence
- 3. North 83°59'47" East, a distance of 41.93 feet to a point, thence
- 4. South 06°00'13" East, a distance of 83.40 feet to a point, thence
- 5. South 83°59'47" West, a distance of 63.84 feet to a point, thence
- 6. North 56°27'26" West, a distance of 116.97 feet to a point, thence
- 7. North 33°32'34" East, a distance of 46.34 feet to the point or place of beginning

Said parcel containing 12,148± square feet or 0.279± acre more or less.

 Described By: GLB
 Date: 01/02/13

 Checked By: DPJ
 Date: 01/02/13

 Revised By: CFD
 Date: 02/05/14



PREPARED FOR:

Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency One Independence Hill Farmingville, NY 11738

Reasonableness Assessment for Financial Assistance

FERRANDINO AND SON DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC

MARCH 2025

PREPARED BY:



CONTENTS

Executive Summary	1
1. Operating Assumptions	2
2. PILOT Analysis	4
3. Operating Performance	7
4. Financing Plan	8
5. Rate of Return	9
Attachment 1: Pro Formas	0
Appendix A: Scope of Services	4
Appendix B: Definitions	.5

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Description

The Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency (Agency) received an application from Ferrandino and Son Development Group LLC (Applicant) for financial assistance for a 4.08-acre mixed-use project of 320,896 square feet consisting of two 4-story multifamily buildings with 2 parking garages, 262 total residential units, a 301-square-foot "Grab and Go" retail food location, and 540 square feet of ancillary office space. 10% of the units will be affordable (80% of AMI) and 10% of the units will be workforce (120% of AMI) per their application.

The Project represents a \$177.6 million investment and is anticipated by the Applicant to generate 5 full-time equivalent permanent jobs within three years in addition to 310 estimated construction jobs. To support this project, the Applicant requests financial assistance through a Payment In Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) agreement.

Purpose of this Analysis

An objective, third-party review of a project's assumptions and estimated operating and financial performance helps Industrial Development Agencies perform a complete evaluation of a proposed Project. Camoin Associates was engaged to analyze the Project and deliver an analysis and opinion to answer three questions:

- Are the operating assumptions, such as rent, vacancy, and expenses, within regional norms?
- Is the assistance necessary for the Project to be financially feasible and, therefore, undertaken by the Applicant?
- If assistance is awarded, will the Applicant's rate of return on investment be similar to market expectations for similar projects in the region and, therefore, reasonable?

Findings: This analysis concludes that the answer to each of these questions is as follows:

- Certain assumptions are within norms, such as the vacancy rate. However, certain segments of affordable and workforce
 housing are outside of 2024 benchmarks and certain market rent units are above that of comparable new construction
 projects (post 2020) in Suffolk County. Operating expenses/net operating income are more efficient than benchmarks.
- The average equity dividend rate is below the benchmark (4.72%) for both the PILOT (3.58%) and No PILOT (0.90%) scenarios.
- Debt service coverage ratio benchmark is met in year 1 in the PILOT scenario and year 9 in the No PILOT scenario.



1. OPERATING ASSUMPTIONS

The Applicant's operating assumptions are compared to CoStar estimates for rent in 2024 in Suffolk County and key metrics for workforce and affordable housing income limits as provided by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

The ability of households in Suffolk County to afford market rate, workforce, and affordable apartments is estimated by calculating the income necessary to pay no more than 30% of income on rent.

Affordable/Workforce Apartment Unit Type, Rent, and Household Income

	Number	Rent per		Household	Income Limits		
Type of Apartment	of Units	Month	Rent per	Income Required	Workforce	Income Limits Affordable	
(1)	(1)	(1)	Year	(2)	(3)	(3)	Benchmarks
Affordable Studio	2	\$1,914	\$22,968	\$76,560	n/a	\$87,500	Meets Benchmark
Affordable Studio	3	\$1,984	\$23,808	\$79,360	n/a	\$87,500	Meets Benchmark
Workforce Studio	5	\$2,298	\$27,576	\$91,920	\$131,200	n/a	Meets Benchmark
Affordable 1BR	15	\$2,210	\$26,520	\$88,400	n/a	\$100,000	Meets Benchmark
Workforce 1BR	14	\$2,903	\$34,836	\$116,120	\$149,950	n/a	Meets Benchmark
Affordable 2BR	2	\$2,534	\$30,408	\$101,360	n/a	\$112,500	Meets Benchmark
Affordable 2BR	5	\$2,585	\$31,020	\$103,400	n/a	\$112,500	Meets Benchmark
Workforce 2BR	7	\$3,990	\$47,880	\$159,600	\$168,700	n/a	Meets Benchmark

⁽¹⁾ Source: Applicant



⁽²⁾ Income needed to pay no more than 30% on rent

⁽³⁾ Uncapped FY 2023 Low Income Limit Table By Family Size, Town of Brookhaven

Market Rate Apartment Unit Type, Rent, and Household Income							
	Number	Rent per		Household	CoStar		
Type of Apartment	of Units	Month	Rent per	Income	Market Rent	Benchmarks (4)	
(1)	(1)	(1)	Year	Required (2)	(3)		
Market Studio	1	\$2,575	\$30,900	\$103,000	\$2,793	Rent is 8% Lower Than Market- Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	6	\$2,681	\$32,172	\$107,240	\$2,793	Rent is 4% Lower Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	10	\$2,801	\$33,612	\$112,040	\$2,793	Rent is at Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	4	\$2,704	\$32,448	\$108,160	\$2,793	Rent is 3% Lower Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	9	\$2,726	\$32,712	\$109,040	\$2,793	Rent is 2% Lower Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	2	\$2,806	\$33,672	\$112,240	\$2,793	Rent is at Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	2	\$2,826	\$33,912	\$113,040	\$2,793	Rent is 1% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	2	\$2,902	\$34,824	\$116,080	\$2,793	Rent is 4% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market Studio	3	\$3,104	\$37,248	\$124,160	\$2,793	Rent is 11% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$2,787	\$33,444	\$111,480	\$3,130	Rent is 11% Lower Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	40	\$3,182	\$38,184	\$127,280	\$3,130	Rents is 2% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	13	\$3,305	\$39,660	\$132,200	\$3,130	Rent is 6% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$3,464	\$41,568	\$138,560	\$3,130	Rent is 11% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	3	\$3,360	\$40,320	\$134,400	\$3,130	Rent is 7% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	3	\$3,485	\$41,820	\$139,400	\$3,130	Rent is 11% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	3	\$3,550	\$42,600	\$142,000	\$3,130	Rent is 13% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	2	\$3,657	\$43,884	\$146,280	\$3,130	Rent is 17% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$3,674	\$44,088	\$146,960	\$3,130	Rent is 17% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$3,702	\$44,424	\$148,080	\$3,130	Rent is 18% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$3,878	\$46,536	\$155,120	\$3,130	Rent is 24% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$4,052	\$48,624	\$162,080	\$3,130	Rent is 29% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	11	\$4,052	\$48,624	\$162,080	\$3,130	Rent is 29% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$4,069	\$48,828	\$162,760	\$3,130	Rent is 30% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	2	\$4,191	\$50,292	\$167,640	\$3,130	Rent is 34% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	2	\$4,267	\$51,204	\$170,680	\$3,130	Rent is 36% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	4	\$4,323	\$51,876	\$172,920	\$3,130	Rent is 38% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 1BR	1	\$4,347	\$52,164	\$173,880	\$3,130	Rent is 39% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	
Market 2BR	22	\$3,988	\$47,856	\$159,520	\$3,698	Rent is 8% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	11	\$4,013	\$48,156	\$160,520	\$3,698	Rent is 9% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	8	\$4,261	\$51,132	\$170,440	\$3,698	Rent is 15% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	4	\$4,256	\$51,072	\$170,240	\$3,698	Rent is 15% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	4	\$4,128	\$49,536	\$165,120	\$3,698	Rent is 12% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	3	\$4,383	\$52,596	\$175,320	\$3,698	Rent is 19% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	3	\$4,278	\$51,336	\$171,120	\$3,698	Rent is 16% Higher Than Market - Meets Benchmark	
Market 2BR	3	\$4,438	\$53,256	\$177,520	\$3,698	Rent is 20% Higher Than Market - Exceeds Benchmark	

⁽¹⁾ Source: Applicant

⁽⁴⁾ Benchmark allowance of 20% used to account for new construction & amenities



⁽²⁾ Income needed to pay no more than 30% on rent

^{(3) 2024} Average monthly rent for newly built apartments (Post 2020) for Suffolk County, NY Source: CoStar

2. PILOT ANALYSIS

Camoin Associates created a PILOT schedule in alignment with the Agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy (UTEP) and detailed in the Applicant's economic impact analysis.

PILOT Schedule - 17-Year Schedule

	As-Is Scenario				
	Existing Town and				
	Village Taxes	Proposed		Estimated	Project w/out
Year	Without Project	Exemption	Total PILOT	PILOT Savings	PILOT
	(1)	(2)	(2)	(2)	(2)
Construction/ Tax Year 1	\$184,361	-	\$184,361	\$0	\$184,361
Construction/ Tax Year 2	\$184,361	-	\$184,361	\$0	\$184,361
Construction/ Tax Year 3	\$184,361	-	\$184,361	\$0	\$184,361
PILOT/Tax Year 4	\$188,048	100.00%	\$188,048	\$2,025,859	\$ 2,213,907
PILOT/Tax Year 5	\$191,809	100.00%	\$191,809	\$2,066,376	\$ 2,258,185
PILOT/Tax Year 6	\$195,645	98.17%	\$237,799	\$2,065,549	\$ 2,303,348
PILOT/Tax Year 7	\$199,558	96.34%	\$285,553	\$2,063,863	\$ 2,349,416
PILOT/Tax Year 8	\$203,549	94.28%	\$340,603	\$2,055,801	\$ 2,396,404
PILOT/Tax Year 9	\$207,620	88.56%	\$487,209	\$1,957,123	\$ 2,444,332
PILOT/Tax Year 10	\$211,772	82.84%	\$639,544	\$1,853,675	\$ 2,493,219
PILOT/Tax Year 11	\$216,008	77.12%	\$797,777	\$1,745,306	\$ 2,543,083
PILOT/Tax Year 12	\$220,328	71.40%	\$962,084	\$1,631,860	\$ 2,593,944
PILOT/Tax Year 13	\$224,735	65.69%	\$1,132,643	\$1,513,181	\$ 2,645,824
PILOT/Tax Year 14	\$229,229	59.97%	\$1,309,641	\$1,389,100	\$ 2,698,741
PILOT/Tax Year 15	\$233,814	54.25%	\$1,493,265	\$1,259,450	\$ 2,752,715
PILOT/Tax Year 16	\$238,490	48.53%	\$1,683,710	\$1,124,060	\$ 2,807,770
PILOT/Tax Year 17	\$243,260	42.81%	\$1,881,176	\$982,748	\$ 2,863,924
Total	\$3,556,946	66.1%	\$12,183,942	\$23,733,954	\$35,917,897

⁽¹⁾ Source: Calculated Full Land & Improvement Value From Existing Land Parcels, Excludes Village Sewer, BIDS -

Statement of Taxes 2024-2025. Assumes 2% annual increase (2) Source: Town of Brookhaven, Village of Patchogue



The PILOT agreement will abate 66.1% of the Applicant's taxes, resulting in \$23,733,954 in foregone tax revenue (benefit to the Project) to the municipality over the next 17 years. This amount is higher than the \$8,626,997 in estimated new tax revenue (benefit to the municipality) the municipality stands to gain from the Project with the PILOT.

Real	Property	/ Tax	Comp	arison
neai	riobeiti	и ал	COILID	ai 13011

The state of the s	
17 Year PILOT	
Comparison of Taxes on Full Value of Project and with PILOT	
Taxes without PILOT	\$35,917,897
Less: PILOT/Tax Payments	(\$12,183,943)
Foregone Revenue (Benefits to Project)	\$23,733,954
Abatement Percent	66.1%
Net New Taxes Compared with No Project	
PILOT	\$12,183,943
Less: Estimated Taxes without Project	<u>(\$3,556,946)</u>
Estimated New Tax Revenue (Benefits to Municipalities)	\$8,626,997



This table shows the PILOT timeline and the Project's tax payments. It calculates the benefits to the municipalities and the benefits (or savings) to the Project.

Proposed PILOT and Tax Comparison (17 year PILOT)

		Bene	fits	to Municipal	ities	;				Benefit to	Pro	oject	
				Less:			T	axes Owed					PILOT's
			C	Current Tax		Net	a	fter Project				Estimated	Share
				Revenues		New Tax		Completion		Less:		Savings to	of Estimated
Year	PIL	OT Payments		(1)		Revenues		(2)	PIL	OT Payments		Project	Taxes Owed
1	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	-	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	-	100.0%
2	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	-	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	0	100.0%
3	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	-	\$	184,361	\$	184,361	\$	0	100.0%
4	\$	188,048	\$	188,048	\$	-	\$	2,213,907	\$	188,048	\$	2,025,859	8.5%
5	\$	191,809	\$	191,809	\$	-	\$	2,258,185	\$	191,809	\$	2,066,376	8.5%
6	\$	237,799	\$	195,645	\$	42,154	\$	2,303,348	\$	237,799	\$	2,065,549	10.3%
7	\$	285,553	\$	199,558	\$	85,995	\$	2,349,416	\$	285,553	\$	2,063,863	12.2%
8	\$	340,603	\$	203,549	\$	137,054	\$	2,396,404	\$	340,603	\$	2,055,801	14.2%
9	\$	487,209	\$	207,620	\$	279,589	\$	2,444,332	\$	487,209	\$	1,957,123	19.9%
10	\$	639,544	\$	211,772	\$	427,772	\$	2,493,219	\$	639,544	\$	1,853,675	25.7%
11	\$	797,777	\$	216,008	\$	581,769	\$	2,543,083	\$	797,777	\$	1,745,306	31.4%
12	\$	962,084	\$	220,328	\$	741,756	\$	2,593,944	\$	962,084	\$	1,631,860	37.1%
13	\$	1,132,643	\$	224,735	\$	907,908	\$	2,645,824	\$	1,132,643	\$	1,513,181	42.8%
14	\$	1,309,641	\$	229,229	\$	1,080,412	\$	2,698,741	\$	1,309,641	\$	1,389,100	48.5%
15	\$	1,493,265	\$	233,814	\$	1,259,451	\$	2,752,715	\$	1,493,265	\$	1,259,450	54.2%
16	\$	1,683,710	\$	238,490	\$	1,445,220	\$	2,807,770	\$	1,683,710	\$	1,124,060	60.0%
17	\$	1,881,176	\$	243,260	\$	1,637,916	\$	2,863,924	\$	1,881,176	\$	982,748	65.7%
Totals	\$	12,183,942	\$	3,556,946	\$	8,626,997	\$	35,917,897	\$	12,183,942	\$	23,733,955	33.9%

⁽¹⁾ Assumes no development at the project site with taxes based on 2023-2024 State of Property Tax Table - Town of Brookhaven & Village of Patchogue



⁽²⁾ Assumes a 2% annual increase in tax rate and an assessed value of \$1,809,500 for the Village of Patchogue and an assessed value of \$490,000 for the Town of Brookhaven upon project completion; Source: Village of Patchogue, Town of Brookhaven, Applicant

3. OPERATING PERFORMANCE

The project's operating performance is measured using Year 8 of the Applicant's Pro Forma. The Applicant assumes that gross revenue and expenses will escalate at 2% per year and that there will be a 6% vacancy rate once stabilized, within the range for Suffolk County, NY. Operating expenses are lower than the benchmarks. With a 17 year PILOT, real property taxes absorb 3% of project income, while debt service absorbs 58% of income, resulting in a positive cash flow of \$1,787,447. Without a PILOT, cashflow is negative \$268,354.

	Operations Snapshot, Year 8							
		17 Year	PILOT					
	Project	Share of Gross	Benchmark		Project	Share of Gross	Benchmark	
	Performance	Operating	Performance		Performance	Operating	Performance	
	(1)	Income	(2)	Evaluation	(1)	Income	(2)	Evaluation
Calculation of Net Operating Income Residential								
Gross Operating Income	\$13,080,631	100%	n/a	n/a	\$13,080,631	100%	n/a	n/a
Vacancy Rate and Concessions (4)	6.0%	n/a	5.8%	Within range	6.0%	n/a	5.8%	Within range
Effective Gross Income (EGI), All Uses (3)	\$13,303,434	102%	96%	Within range	\$13,303,434	102%	96%	Within range
Less: Operating Expenses and Reserve	(\$3,607,506)	28%	51%	More efficient	(\$3,607,506)	28%	51%	More efficient
Less: Real Property Taxes	\$ (340,603)	<u>3%</u>	<u>n/a</u>	<u>n/a</u>	\$ (2,396,404)	<u>18%</u>	<u>n/a</u>	<u>n/a</u>
Net Operating Income	\$ 9,355,325	72%	48%	More efficient	\$ 7,299,524	56%	48%	More efficient
Less: Debt Service	(\$7,567,878)	58%	n/a	n/a	(\$7,567,878)	58%	n/a	n/a
Cashflow after Operating Costs, Taxes, Debt	\$ 1,787,447	14%	n/a	n/a	\$ (268,354)	-2%	n/a	n/a

⁽¹⁾ Source: Applicant



⁽²⁾ Source: RealtyRates Q2 2024 for Northeast Region

⁽³⁾ Net of vacancy and concessions and including parking and other revenue

⁽⁴⁾ Average vacancy rate for 2024 in Suffolk County, NY is 5.8%; Source: CoStar

4. FINANCING PLAN

- The Sources and Uses of Funds show the total project costs and debt and equity capital structure.
- The Senior (Long Term) Debt Terms are mixed. Loan to Total Project Costs is 60%, which meets the industry benchmarks of 55-90%. The annual interest rate for long-term debt is within range, and the maturity term is within acceptable limits.

Sources and	Uses	of	Funds
-------------	------	----	-------

Sources of Funds	Amount (1)	<u>Share</u>
Bank Financing	\$96,317,520	60.0%
Other	\$945,000	0.6%
Equity and Working Capital	<u>\$63,266,680</u>	39.4%
Total Sources	\$160,529,200	100%
<u>Uses of Funds</u>		
Acquisition and Transaction Costs	\$28,202,805	18%
Construction Costs	<u>\$132,326,395</u>	<u>82%</u>
Total Uses	\$160,529,200	100%

⁽¹⁾ Source: Applicant

Terms of the Senior (Long Term) Debt

1011115 01 4110 0011101 (20119) 2000								
	Terms (1)	Benchmark (2)	<u>Evaluation</u>					
Amount Borrowed	\$96,317,520	n/a	n/a					
Loan to Total Project Cost	60.00%	55% to 90%	Within Range					
Annual Interest Rate	7.65%	4.39% to 8.69%	Within Range					
Maturity in Year	30	15 to 40	Within Range					

⁽¹⁾ Source: Applicant



⁽²⁾ Source: RealtyRates Q4 2024

5. RATE OF RETURN

An estimated return on investment is calculated using the Applicant's operating pro forma and capital structure. This analysis measures whether the financial assistance is necessary and reasonable. Financial performance with and without a PILOT is estimated over the full PILOT period. Three metrics are used to evaluate outcomes:

• The Equity Dividend Rate is the net cash flow for each year divided by the initial equity investment. Equity Dividend Rates are benchmarked using current market information from RealtyRates.com for similar projects in the region. Equity Dividend Rates close to the benchmarks indicate a Project outcome in line with the current market, which means the Applicant is earning a reasonable return. Very low or negative rates indicate the Project is unlikely to be undertaken if compared to other possible investments. Equity The average equity dividend rate does not meet this criterion in either scenario but is much higher in the PILOT Scenario.

Cash Flow shows net cash flow to the Applicant over time. There are currently no cash flow benchmarks available. Cumulative Cash Flow is positive for both scenarios but insufficient to recoup the initial investment.

Debt Service Coverage estimates how well the Project's net income, after taxes, supports debt repayment. Debt Service Coverage does not meet this benchmark in the No PILOT scenario but meets this criteria in the PILOT Scenario.

Comparison of Return on Investment								
		<u>17 Year</u>	Benchmarks					
	No PILOT	Provided PILOT	<u>(1)</u>					
Equity Dividend Rates								
Average	0.90%	3.58%						
Minimum	-1.15%	2.11%	4.72%					
Maximum	3.50%	5.05%	to 13.59%					
Year Benchmarks Met	n/a	16						
<u>Cash Flow</u>								
Average	\$570,312	\$2,265,594						
Minimum	(\$729,841)	\$1,335,708	_					
Maximum	\$2,212,426	\$3,195,174	n/a					
Cumulative	\$7,984,364	\$31,718,318	_					
Year Investment Recouped	n/a	n/a	_					
Debt Service Coverage								
Average	1.08	1.31	1.00					
Minimum	0.90	1.18						
Maximum	1.29	1.42	1.86					
Years Benchmarks Met	9	1						

(1) Source: RealtyRates for Q4 2024



ATTACHMENT 1: PRO FORMAS

Ferrandino and Sons Development Group LLC	Da	ite	3	/18/2025												
	Annual Cashflows (Pro Forma) - 17 Year PILOT															
	Construction Year 1-3		Year 4 (Stabilized)			Year 5		Year 6		Year 7		Year 8		Year 9		Year 10
Operating Cash Flow			•													
Residential Income																
Gross Operating Income	\$	-	\$	11,693,461	\$	12,025,586		12,367,301				13,080,631		13,452,831		13,835,793
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$	-	\$	(701,608)	-	(721,535)	_	(742,038)	_	(763,133)	_	(784,838)	_	(807,170)	_	(830,148)
Net Rental Income, Residential	\$	-	\$	10,991,853	\$	11,304,051	\$	11,625,263	\$	11,955,753	\$	12,295,793	\$	12,645,661	\$	13,005,645
Commercial/Industrial Income																
Gross Operating Income	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Net Rental Income, Commercial/Industrial	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Other Income																
Parking Income	\$	-	\$	388,963	\$	400,632	\$	412,651	\$	425,030	\$	437,781	\$	450,915	\$	464,442
Other Income	\$	-	\$	506,313	\$	521,502	\$	537,147	\$	553,262	\$	569,860	\$	586,955	\$	604,564
Other Income	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_	\$	_	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_	\$	_
Net Income, Other	\$	-	\$	895,276	\$	922,134	\$	949,798	\$	978,292	\$	1,007,641	\$	1,037,870	\$	1,069,006
Effective Gross Income (EGI)	\$	-	\$	11,887,129	\$	12,226,185	\$	12,575,061	\$	12,934,045	\$	13,303,434	\$	13,683,531	\$	14,074,651
Operating Expenses (enter positive numbers)																
General	\$	-	\$	3,196,960	\$	3,276,884	\$	3,358,806	\$	3,442,776	\$	3,528,846	\$	3,617,067	\$	3,707,493
Reserves	\$	-	\$	71,262	\$	73,044	\$	74,870	\$	76,741	\$	78,660	\$	80,626	\$	82,642
Operating Expenses	\$	-	\$	3,268,222	\$	3,349,928	\$	3,433,676	\$	3,519,517	\$	3,607,506	\$	3,697,693	\$	3,790,135
Pre-Tax Operating Income (Revenue less Operating Expenses)	\$	-	\$	8,618,907	\$	8,876,257	\$	9,141,385	\$	9,414,528	\$	9,695,928	\$	9,985,838	\$	10,284,516
Real Property Taxes (assuming 17 Year PILOT)	\$	-	\$	188,048	\$	191,809	\$	237,799	\$	285,553	\$	340,603	\$	487,209	\$	639,544
Net Operating Income (NOI) after Taxes	\$	-	\$	8,430,859	\$	8,684,448	\$	8,903,586	\$	9,128,975	\$	9,355,325	\$	9,498,629	\$	9,644,972
Loan or Mortgage (Debt Service)																
I.O. Period	\$	-	\$	6,501,433	\$	6,501,433	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Mortgage Payment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Debt Service	\$	-	\$	6,501,433	\$	6,501,433	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Cash Flow After Financing and Reserve	\$	-	\$	1,929,426	\$	2,183,015	\$	1,335,708	\$	1,561,097	\$	1,787,447	\$	1,930,751	\$	2,077,094
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) Equity Dividend Rate				1.30 3.05%		1.34 3.45%		1.18 2.11%		1.21 2.47%		1.24 2.83%		1.26 3.05%		1.27 3.28%



Ferrandino and Sons Development Group LLC

Annual Cashflows (Pro Forma) - 17 Year PILOT

	Year 11		Year 12		Year 13		Year 14		Year 15		Year 16		Year 17
Operating Cash Flow													
Residential Income													
Gross Operating Income	\$ 14,229,830	\$	14,635,269	\$	15,052,441	\$	15,481,691	\$	15,923,373	\$	16,377,848	\$	16,845,496
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$ (853,790)	_	(878,116)	_	(903,146)	_	(928,901)	_	(955,402)	_	(982,671)	_	(1,010,731)
Net Rental Income, Residential	\$ 13,376,040	\$	13,757,153	\$	14,149,295	\$	14,552,790	\$	14,967,971	\$	15,395,177	\$	15,834,765
Commercial/Industrial Income													
Gross Operating Income	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_
Net Rental Income, Commercial/Industrial	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Other Income													
Parking Income	\$ 478,375	\$	492,727	\$	507,508	\$	522,734	\$	538,416	\$	554,568	\$	571,205
Other Income	\$ 622,702	\$	641,382	\$	660,624	\$	680,442	\$	700,855	\$	721,882	\$	743,538
Other Income	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Net Income, Other	\$ 1,101,077	\$	1,134,109	\$	1,168,132	\$	1,203,176	\$	1,239,271	\$	1,276,450	\$	1,314,743
Effective Gross Income (EGI)	\$ 14,477,117	\$	14,891,262	\$	15,317,427	\$	15,755,966	\$	16,207,242	\$	16,671,627	\$	17,149,508
Operating Expenses (enter positive numbers)													
General	\$ 3,800,181	\$	3,895,185	\$	3,992,565	\$	4,092,379	\$	4,194,689	\$	4,299,556	\$	4,407,045
Reserves	\$ 84,708	\$	86,826	\$	88,996	\$	91,221	\$	93,502	\$	95,839	\$	98,235
Operating Expenses	\$ 3,884,889	\$	3,982,011	\$	4,081,561	\$	4,183,600	\$	4,288,191	\$	4,395,395	\$	4,505,280
Pre-Tax Operating Income (Revenue less Operating Expenses)	\$ 10,592,228	\$	10,909,251	\$	11,235,866	\$	11,572,366	\$	11,919,051	\$	12,276,232	\$	12,644,228
Real Property Taxes (assuming 17 Year PILOT)	\$ 797,777	\$	962,084	\$	1,132,643	\$	1,309,641	\$	1,493,265	\$	1,683,710	\$	1,881,176
Net Operating Income (NOI) after Taxes	\$ 9,794,451	\$	9,947,167	\$	10,103,223	\$	10,262,725	\$	10,425,786	\$	10,592,522	\$	10,763,052
Loan or Mortgage (Debt Service)													
I.O. Period	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Mortgage Payment	\$ 7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Debt Service	\$ 7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Cash Flow After Financing and Reserve	\$ 2,226,573	\$	2,379,289	\$	2,535,345	\$	2,694,847	\$	2,857,908	\$	3,024,644	\$	3,195,174
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)	1.29		1.31		1.34		1.36		1.38		1.40		1.42
Equity Dividend Rate	3.52%		3.76%		4.01%		4.26%		4.52%		4.78%		5.05%



Ferrandino and Sons Development Group LLC	Dat	е	3	/18/2025												
	Annual Cashflows (Pro Forma) - 17 Year No PILOT															
		Construction Year 1-3		Year 4 (Stabilized)		Year 5		Year 6		Year 7		Year 8		Year 9		Year 10
Operating Cash Flow																
Residential Income																
Gross Operating Income	\$	-	\$	11,693,461	- 1	12,025,586				12,718,886		13,080,631				13,835,793
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$	-	\$	(701,608)		(721,535)		(742,038)		(763,133)	-	(784,838)		(807,170)		(830,148
Net Rental Income, Residential	\$	-	\$	10,991,853	\$	11,304,051	\$	11,625,263	\$	11,955,753	\$	12,295,793	\$	12,645,661	\$	13,005,645
Commercial/Industrial Income																
Gross Operating Income	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
Net Rental Income, Commercial/Industrial	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Other Income																
Parking Income	\$	-	\$	388,963		400,632		412,651	\$	425,030		437,781		450,915		464,442
Other Income	\$	-	\$	506,313	\$	521,502	\$	537,147		553,262		569,860	\$	586,955		604,564
Other Income	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	
Net Income, Other	\$	-	\$	895,276	\$	922,134	\$	949,798	\$	978,292	\$	1,007,641	\$	1,037,870	\$	1,069,006
Effective Gross Income (EGI)	\$	-	\$	11,887,129	\$	12,226,185	\$	12,575,061	\$	12,934,045	\$	13,303,434	\$	13,683,531	\$	14,074,651
Operating Expenses (enter positive numbers)																
General	\$	-	\$	3,196,960	\$	3,276,884	\$	3,358,806	\$	3,442,776	\$	3,528,846	\$	3,617,067	\$	3,707,493
Reserves	\$	-	\$	71,262	\$	73,044	\$	74,870	\$	76,741	\$	78,660	\$	80,626	\$	82,642
Operating Expenses	\$	-	\$	3,268,222	\$	3,349,928	\$	3,433,676	\$	3,519,517	\$	3,607,506	\$	3,697,693	\$	3,790,135
Pre-Tax Operating Income (Revenue less Operating Expenses)	\$	-	\$	8,618,907	\$	8,876,257	\$	9,141,385	\$	9,414,528	\$	9,695,928	\$	9,985,838	\$	10,284,516
Real Property Taxes (assuming No PILOT)	\$	-	\$	2,213,907	\$	2,258,185	\$	2,303,348	\$	2,349,416	\$	2,396,404	\$	2,444,332	\$	2,493,219
Net Operating Income (NOI) after Taxes	\$	-	\$	6,405,000	\$	6,618,072	\$	6,838,037	\$	7,065,112	\$	7,299,524	\$	7,541,506	\$	7,791,297
Loan or Mortgage (Debt Service)																
I.O. Period	\$	_	\$	6.501.433	\$	6.501.433	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_	\$	_
Mortgage Payment	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Debt Service	\$	-	\$	6,501,433	\$	6,501,433	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Cash Flow After Financing and Reserve	\$	-	\$	(96,433)	\$	116,639	\$	(729,841)	\$	(502,766)	\$	(268,354)	\$	(26,372)	\$	223,419
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)				0.99		1.02		0.90		0.93		0.96		1.00		1.03 0.35%
Equity Dividend Rate				-0.15%		0.18%		-1.15%		-0.79%		-0.42%		-0.04%		0.3



Ferrandino and Sons Development Group LLC

Annual Cashflows (Pro Forma) - 17 Year No PILOT

	Year 11		Year 12		Year 13		Year 14		Year 15		Year 16		Year 17
Operating Cash Flow													
Residential Income													
Gross Operating Income	\$ 14,229,830	\$	14,635,269	\$	15,052,441	\$	15,481,691	\$	15,923,373	\$	16,377,848	\$	16,845,496
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$ (853,790)	_	(878,116)	_	(903,146)	_	(928,901)	_	(955,402)	_	(982,671)	_	(1,010,731)
Net Rental Income, Residential	\$ 13,376,040	\$	13,757,153	\$	14,149,295	\$	14,552,790	\$	14,967,971	\$	15,395,177	\$	15,834,765
Commercial/Industrial Income													
Gross Operating Income	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Less: Vacancy Allowance (enter as a negative number)	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	_
Net Rental Income, Commercial/Industrial	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Other Income													
Parking Income	\$ 478,375	\$	492,727	\$	507,508	\$	522,734	\$	538,416	\$	554,568	\$	571,205
Other Income	\$ 622,702	\$	641,382	\$	660,624	\$	680,442	\$	700,855	\$	721,882	\$	743,538
Other Income	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Net Income, Other	\$ 1,101,077	\$	1,134,109	\$	1,168,132	\$	1,203,176	\$	1,239,271	\$	1,276,450	\$	1,314,743
Effective Gross Income (EGI)	\$ 14,477,117	\$	14,891,262	\$	15,317,427	\$	15,755,966	\$	16,207,242	\$	16,671,627	\$	17,149,508
Operating Expenses (enter positive numbers)													
General	\$ 3,800,181	\$	3,895,185	\$	3,992,565	\$	4,092,379	\$	4,194,689	\$	4,299,556	\$	4,407,045
Reserves	\$ 84,708	\$	86,826	\$	88,996	\$	91,221	\$	93,502	\$	95,839	\$	98,235
Operating Expenses	\$ 3,884,889	\$	3,982,011	\$	4,081,561	\$	4,183,600	\$	4,288,191	\$	4,395,395	\$	4,505,280
Pre-Tax Operating Income (Revenue less Operating Expenses)	\$ 10,592,228	\$	10,909,251	\$	11,235,866	\$	11,572,366	\$	11,919,051	\$	12,276,232	\$	12,644,228
Real Property Taxes (assuming No PILOT)	\$ 2,543,083	\$	2,593,944	\$	2,645,824	\$	2,698,741	\$	2,752,715	\$	2,807,770	\$	2,863,924
Net Operating Income (NOI) after Taxes	\$ 8,049,145	\$	8,315,307	\$	8,590,042	\$	8,873,625	\$	9,166,336	\$	9,468,462	\$	9,780,304
Loan or Mortgage (Debt Service)													
I.O. Period	\$ -	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Mortgage Payment	\$ 7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Debt Service	\$ 7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878	\$	7,567,878
Cash Flow After Financing and Reserve	\$ 481,267	\$	747,429	\$	1,022,164	\$	1,305,747	\$	1,598,458	\$	1,900,584	\$	2,212,426
Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)	1.06		1.10		1.14		1.17		1.21		1.25		1.29
Equity Dividend Rate	0.76%		1.18%		1.62%		2.06%		2.53%		3.00%		3.50%



APPENDIX A: SCOPE OF SERVICES

To assist with its evaluation of the Applicant's request for financial assistance, Camoin was commissioned by the Town of Brookhaven Industrial Development Agency to conduct the above analyses. The analysis is comprised of four tasks:

- Test Assumptions by comparing rents, operating costs, and vacancy rates to real estate benchmarks for similar projects and noting any significant differences. Operating performance and net income are also evaluated.
- Review the Financing Plan and perform an objective third-party evaluation of the estimated return on investment (ROI) to the Applicant with and without a PILOT agreement. We also analyze whether the capital structure and terms of the long-term debt are within market benchmarks for obtaining bank financing.
- Evaluate the effects of one or more PILOTs recommended by the Agency and determine whether the PILOT would result in a return that is within what would normally be anticipated in the current market for a similar project.
- Provide an objective, third-party opinion about the need for and reasonableness of the financial assistance.

Sources Consulted

- Application for Financial Assistance dated 11/9/2023.
- Project financing and annual cashflow workbook submitted by the Applicant in August 2024, with submitted revisions.
- Updated assessed value provided on August 22nd, 2024.
- Real estate tax information and estimates received from the Agency, including anticipated future assessed value of the Project.
- CoStar
- RealtyRates.com



CoStar is the leading source of commercial real estate intelligence in the U.S. It provides a full market inventory of properties and spaces—available as well as fully leased—by market and submarket. Details on vacancy, absorption, lease rates, inventory, and other real estate market data are provided, as well as property-specific information including photos and floor plans. More at www.costar.com.

Realty Rates.com™

RealtyRates.com™ is a comprehensive resource of real estate investment and development news, trends, analytics, and market research that support real estate professionals involved with more than 50 income producing and sell-out property types throughout the U.S. RealtyRates.com™ is the publisher of the award-winning Investor, Developer and Market Surveys, providing data essential to the appraisal, evaluation, disposition and marketing of investment and development real estate nationwide.



APPENDIX B: DEFINITIONS

Equity Dividend Rate: This is calculated as the rate of return on the equity component of a project. It is calculated as follows: (Source: RealtyRates.com)

Equity Dividend / Equity Investment = Equity Dividend Rate, where Equity Dividend = Net Operating Income - Debt Service.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR): The ratio of annual debt repayment, including principal and interest, to total Net Operating Income (NOI). (Source: RealtyRates.com)

Net Operating Income (NOI): Income net of all operating costs including vacancy and collection loss but not including debt service. Appraisers also typically expense reserves for repairs and replacements. However, because reserves are not usually reported along with other transaction data, RealtyRates.com tracks lender requirements but does not include them in calculations. (Source: RealtyRates.com)

ABOUT CAMOIN ASSOCIATES

Camoin Associates has provided economic development consulting services to municipalities, economic development agencies, and private enterprises since 1999. Through the services offered, Camoin Associates has had the opportunity to serve EDOs and local and state governments from Maine to California; corporations and organizations that include Lowes Home Improvement, FedEx, Amazon, Volvo (Nova Bus) and the New York Islanders; as well as private developers proposing projects in excess of \$6 billion. Our reputation for detailed, place-specific, and accurate analysis has led to projects in 32 states and garnered attention from national media outlets including Marketplace (NPR), Crain's New York Business, Forbes magazine, The New York Times, and The Wall Street Journal. Additionally, our marketing strategies have helped our clients gain both national and local media coverage for their projects in order to build public support and leverage additional funding. To learn more about our experience and projects in all of our service lines, please visit our website at www.camoinassociates.com. You can also find us on Twitter @camoinassociate and on Facebook and LinkedIn.

THE PROJECT TEAM

Rachel Selsky

Vice President, Project Principal

Thomas Galvin Senior Real Estate Specialist, Project Analyst

